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Produktbeskrivelse
UltraTemp™ REZ II midlertidig harpikscement er et 
midlertidigt tætnings-/fyldmateriale med lav viskositet med 
en hydrofil harpiksbaseret formel, der anbefales til adhæsion 
af midlertidige restaureringer eller midlertidige proteser. 
UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig harpikscement kan også bruges til 
midlertidige genoprettelsesprocedurer (dvs. foreløbige kroner, 
broer, inlays og onlays). Den fås i Fast Set (1 til 2 minutter) og 
Regular Set (2 til 3 minutter). 
Læs og forstå alle instruktioner og SDS-oplysninger for alle de 
beskrevne produkter omhyggeligt inden brug.
Leveringsudgave(r)

• 5 ml dobbeltrør-sprøjte
• Ultradent blandingstip 
• BEMÆRK: Hvis den trykkes ud intraoralt, skal du fylde en 

sprøjte (f.eks. 0,5 ml Skini-sprøjte) på forhånd og bruge 
en intraoral afleveringsspids (f.eks. Black Mini™-tip)

Indikationer for brug/tilsigtet formål
Til temporisering af midlertidig protese eller genoprettende 
procedurer (dvs. foreløbige kroner, broer, inlays og onlays).
Kontraindikationer

• Må ikke anvendes på patienter med kendt følsomhed 
overfor polyacrylsyre (polycarboxylat).

• Undgå anvendelse på patienter med kendt følsomhed 
overfor acrylater eller andre harpiksmaterialer. Hvis der 
opstår allergisk reaktion, dermatitis eller udslæt, skal 
patienten konsultere deres læge.

• Brug ikke UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig 
harpikscement med peroxidbaserede kemikalier (dvs. 
gående blegemiddel).

• For patienter eller brugere med allergiproblemer 
henvises til produktallergendokumentet, som findes på 
www.ultradent.com. Hvis der observeres en allergisk 
reaktion skylles det eksponerede område grundigt med 
vand, og patienten skal konsultere sin læge.

Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler
• Harpiksmaterialer kan være sensibiliserende.  Undgå 

gentagen kontakt mellem uhærdet tandharpiks med 
øjne, hud og blødt væv.

• Undgå krydskontaminering af sprøjteåbninger, 
der kan skyldes gentagne fastgørelser af den 
samme blandespids.

• Skal holdes væk fra øjne.
Trinvise instruktioner
BEMÆRK: Peroxider vil påvirke afbindingen af UltraTemp REZ II 
midlertidig harpikscement negativt.
Forberedelse

1) Inden blandespidsen sættes på, skal det sikres, at 
materialet flyder jævnt ud af begge sprøjteåbninger 
ved at trykke en lille smule ud på en blandeblok. Vær 
forsigtig med ikke at krydskontaminere åbninger, når 
sprøjten lukkes igen.

2) Sæt blandespidsen på ved at justere de indvendige 

hætteskafter med sprøjteåbningerne. Drej den i urets 
retning for at låse den fast.

3) Rengør, skyl og tør præparation.
Brug - Midlertidig cementering

1) Udtryk den ønskede mængde midlertidig UltraTemp REZ 
II harpikscement ind i midlertidig.

2) Sæt provisoriet på plads.
3) Fjern alt overskydende cement omkring midlertidigt 

med et håndinstrument, mens materialet afbinder.
Brug - Midlertidig restaurering

1) Fyld sprøjten på forhånd, og fastgør 
afleveringsspidsen godt.

2) Kontrollér gennemstrømningen inden intraoral 
anvendelse. Hvis der mødes skal spidsen udskiftes og 
der kontrolleres igen.

3) Udtryk den ønskede mængde midlertidig UltraTemp REZ 
II harpikscement ind i forberedelse.

4) Efter fuldstændig afbinding justeres okklusionen, hvis 
det er nødvendigt.

Enhed Fastsat 
tidspunkt

UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig harpikscement - 
Almindelig afbinding

2–3 
minutter

UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig harpikscement - 
Hurtig afbinding

1–2 
minutter

Rengøring
Midlertidig:

1) Fjern foreløbig eller midlertidig restaurering.
2) Fjern resterende cement med håndinstrument. 
3) Rengør præparatet med en opslemning af pimpsten 

og en kop eller Ultradent Consepsis™ Skrubbe-
klorhexidin antibakteriel opslemning med STARbrush™ 
intercoronal børste.

4) Følg producentens anvisninger for cementering.
Forarbejdning
Til intraoral brug (sprøjte): Sprøjte og afleveringsspids 
betragtes som til engangsbrug.
Til dobbeltrør: Ikke til intraoral brug, tør sprøjten af med 
et desinfektionsmiddel til mellemliggende niveau mellem 
anvendelserne. Fjern ikke blandespidsen mellem anvendelser.
Opbevaring og bortskaffelse
Bortskaffelse af affald skal være i henhold til lokale regler, 
retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse oplysninger
Rapporter enhver alvorlig hændelse til producenten og den 
kompetente myndighed.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Tuotteen kuvaus
UltraTemp™ REZ II väliaikainen hartsisementti on alhaisen 
viskositeetin väliaikainen liimaus-/täyttömateriaali, joka 
sisältää hydrofiilisen hartsipohjaisen koostumuksen, jota 
suositellaan väliaikaisten restauraatioiden tai väliaikaisten 
proteesien säilyttämiseen. UltraTemp REZ II väliaikaista 
hartsisementtiä voidaan käyttää myös tilapäisiin 
korjaustoimenpiteisiin (eli väliaikaisiin kruunuihin, siltoihin, 
upotuksiin ja päällyksiin). Se on saatavana pikasarjassa (1-2 
minuuttia) ja tavallisessa sarjassa (2-3 minuuttia). 
Lue ennen käyttöä huolellisesti ja ymmärrä kaikkien kuvattujen 
tuotteiden ohjeet ja käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet.
Toimituslomake/lomakkeet

• 5 ml kaksoissylinteriruisku
• Ultradent annostelupää 
• HUOMAUTUS: Jos ilmennys tapahtuu suun sisäisesti, 

esitäytä annosteluruisku (esim. 0,5 ml:n Skini-ruisku) 
ja käytä suun kautta annostelun kärkeä (esim. Black 
Mini™ -kärki)

Käyttöaiheet/-tarkoitus
Väliaikaisen proteesin tai restaurointitoimenpiteiden (eli 
väliaikaisten kruunujen, siltojen, upotusten ja päällekkäisten) 
korjaukseen.
Vasta-aiheet

• Ei saa käyttää potilaille, joilla on tunnettu herkkyys 
polyakryylihapolle (polykarboksylaatille).

• Älä käytä potilaille, jotka ovat herkistyneet akrylaatille 
tai muille hartseille. Jos allerginen reaktio, ihottuma 
tai ihottuma kehittyy, kehota potilasta ottamaan 
yhteyttä lääkäriin.

• Älä käytä väliaikaista UltraTemp REZ II -hartsisementtiä 
peroksidipohjaisten kemikaalien kanssa (esim. 
"Walking Bleach” -valkaisu).

• Katso allergioiden osalta tuotteen 
allergeenidokumentti, joka on saatavana osoitteessa 
www.ultradent.com. Jos allergisia reaktioita havaitaan, 
huuhtele altistunut alue huolellisesti vedellä ja kehota 
potilasta ottamaan yhteys lääkäriin.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet
• Hartsit voivat olla herkistäviä.  Vältä kovettumattoman 

hammashartsin toistuvaa kosketusta silmien, ihon ja 
pehmytkudoksen kanssa.

• Vältä ruiskun aukkojen ristikontaminaatiota, 
joka saattaa johtua saman sekoituskärjen 
toistuvasta kiinnittämisestä.

• Pidä loitolla silmistä.
Vaihekohtaiset ohjeet
HUOMAUTUS: Peroksidit vaikuttavat negatiivisesti väliaikaisten 
UltraTemp REZ II -hartsisementtien joukkoon.
Valmistelu

1) Ennen sekoituskärjen kiinnittämistä tarkista tasainen 
virtaus molemmista ruiskun suuttimista puristamalla 

pieni määrä sekoitusalustalle. Ole varovainen, ettet 
ristikontaminoi aukkoja sulkiessasi ruiskun uudelleen.

2) Kiinnitä sekoituskärki asettamalla sisäisten 
korkkien varret ruiskun aukkoihin. Lukitse 
kiertämällä myötäpäivään.

3) Puhdista, huuhtele ja kuivaa valmiste.
Käyttö - väliaikainen sementointi

1) Purista haluttu määrä väliaikaista UltraTemp REZ II 
-hartsisementtiä väliaikaisen korjauksen kohtaan.

2) Sinetöi väliaikainen korjaus.
3) Kun materiaali kovettuu, poista kaikki ylimääräinen 

sementti väliaikaisesta korjauksesta käsilaitteella.
Käyttö - väliaikainen korjaaminen

1) Esitäytä ruisku ja kiinnitä annostelukärki tiukasti.
2) Varmista virtaus ennen suunsisäistä annostelua. Jos 

vastusta esiintyy, vaihda kärki ja tarkista uudelleen.
3) Purista haluttu määrä UltraTemp REZ II väliaikaista 

hartsisementtiä korjattavaan kohtaan.
4) Säätämisen jälkeen säädä okkluusio tarvittaessa.

Laite Asettumisaika

UltraTemp REZ II väliaikainen 
hartsisementti - tavallinen asettuminen 2-3 minuuttia

UltraTemp REZ II väliaikainen 
hartsisementti - nopeasti asettuva 1-2 minuuttia

Puhdistus
Väliaikainen:

1) Poista väliaikainen korjaus.
2) Poista jäännössementti käsilaitteella. 
3) Puhdas valmiste hohkakivilietteellä ja kupilla 

tai Ultradent Consepsis ™ Scrub chlorhexidine 
antibakteerisella lietteellä käyttäen STARbrush ™ 
interkoronaalista harjaa.

4) Noudata valmistajan sementointia koskevia ohjeita.
Prosessointi
Suun kautta tapahtuvaan käyttöön (ruisku): 
Annosteluruisku ja kärki katsotaan kertakäyttöisiksi.
Kaksoisputkelle: Ei suonensisäiseen käyttöön, pyyhi ruisku 
keskitason desinfiointiaineella käytön välillä.  Älä poista 
sekoituskärkeä käytön välillä.
Säilytys ja hävittäminen
Hävitä jäte paikallisten sääntöjen, ohjeiden ja 
määräysten mukaisesti.
[Add specific disposal information here.]
Sekalaiset tiedot
Ilmoita vakavista tapauksista valmistajalle ja 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Productomschrijving
UltraTemp™ REZ II tijdelijk harscement is een tijdelijk 
bevestigings-/vulmateriaal met lage viscositeit, met een 
formule op basis van hydrofiel hars, dat wordt aanbevolen 
voor het vasthouden van voorlopige restauraties of voorlopige 
prothesen. UltraTemp REZ II tijdelijk harscement kan ook 
worden gebruikt voor tijdelijke restauratieve procedures (d.w.z. 
voorlopige kronen, bruggen, inzetstukken en opzetstukken). 
Het is verkrijgbaar in Fast Set (1 tot 2 minuten) en Regular 
Set (2 tot 3 minuten). 
Lees voor elk beschreven product alle instructies en 
SDS-informatie aandachtig door en begrijp deze alvorens het 
product te gebruiken.
Leveringsvorm(en)

• 5 ml injectiespuit met dubbele cilinder
• Ultradente mengtip 
• NOTITIE: Als u intraoraal afkolft, laadt u een injectiespuit 

(bijv. een Skini-spuit van 0,5 ml) vooraf en gebruikt u een 
intraorale toedieningstip (bijv. een Black Mini™-tip)

Indicaties voor gebruik/beoogde doel
Voor tijdelijke protheses of restauratieve procedures (d.w.z. 
voorlopige kronen, bruggen, inzetstukken en opzetstukken).
Contra-indicaties

• Niet gebruiken bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat zij 
gevoelig zijn voor polyacrylzuur (polycarboxylaat).

• Niet gebruiken bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat zij 
gevoelig zijn voor acrylaten of andere harsen. Als een 
allergische reactie, dermatitis of uitslag ontstaat, moet 
de patiënt haar/zijn arts raadplegen.

• Gebruik UltraTemp REZ II tijdelijk harscement niet 
met op peroxide gebaseerde chemicaliën (d.w.z. 
bleekmiddel).

• Voor patiënten of gebruikers met allergieën, 
raadpleeg het document over allergene producten op 
www.ultradent.com. Als er een allergische reactie wordt 
waargenomen, spoel dan de blootgestelde zone grondig 
met water en laat de patiënt haar/zijn arts raadplegen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Harsen kunnen overgevoeligheid veroorzaken.  Vermijd 

herhaaldelijk contact van niet-uitgehard tandhars met 
ogen, huid en zacht weefsel.

• Voorkom kruisbesmetting van spuitopeningen die het 
gevolg kunnen zijn van het herhaaldelijk bevestigen van 
dezelfde mengtip.

• Niet in de ogen laten komen.
Stapsgewijze instructies
NOTITIE: Peroxiden hebben een negatieve invloed op de set van 
UltraTemp REZ II tijdelijk harscement.
Voorbereiding

1) Controleer, voordat u de mengpunt aanbrengt, of er 
gelijkmatige doorstroming van beide spuitopeningen 
is door een kleine hoeveelheid op een mengplaatje uit 
te drukken. Wees voorzichtig dat u de openingen niet 

kruiscontamineert wanneer u de spuit opnieuw sluit.
2) Bevestig de mengpunt door de interne dopstelen uit te 

lijnen met de spuitopeningen. Draai de punt rechtsom 
totdat deze vastklikt.

3) Reinig, spoel en droog de preparatie.
Gebruik - Tijdelijke cementering

1) Druk de gewenste hoeveelheid UltraTemp REZ II tijdelijk 
harscement uit in tijdelijke versie.

2) Plaats de tijdelijke restauratie.
3) Zodra het materiaal uithardt, verwijdert u al het 

overtollige cement rond de tijdelijke restauratie met 
een handinstrument

Gebruik - Tijdelijke restauratie
1) Laad de toedieningsspuit vooraf en bevestig de 

toedieningspunt stevig.
2) Controleer de doorstroming voordat u ze intraoraal 

toepast. Als u weerstand voelt, vervang dan de tip en 
controleer opnieuw.

3) Druk de gewenste hoeveelheid UltraTemp REZ II tijdelijke 
harscement in preparaat.

4) Pas de occlusie indien nodig aan na de volledige set.

Apparaat Tijd instellen

UltraTemp REZ II tijdelijk harscement 
- Regular Set 2-3 minuten

UltraTemp REZ II tijdelijk harscement - Fast Set 1 à 2 minuten

Schoonmaken
Voorlopige:

1) Verwijder voorlopige of tijdelijke restauratie.
2) Verwijder cementresten met een handinstrument. 
3) Reinig de bereiding met een puimsteenachtige 

slurry en beker of Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub 
chloorhexidine antibacteriële slurry met STARbrush™ 
intercoronale borstel.

4) Volg de instructies van de fabrikant voor het cementeren.
Verwerking
Voor intraoraal gebruik (toedieningsspuit): Afleveringsspuit 
en aflevertip zijn bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik.
Voor dubbele loop: Niet voor intraoraal gebruik, veeg de 
injectiespuit met een middelmatig desinfectiemiddel tussen 
gebruik af. Verwijder de mengtip niet tussen gebruik.
Opslag en verwijdering
Gooi afval weg volgens de lokale regels, richtlijnen 
en voorschriften.
Overige informatie
Meld elk ernstig incident aan de fabrikant en de 
bevoegde autoriteit.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

ET

Descrição do produto
O cimento resinoso temporário UltraTemp™ REZ II é um material 
de cimentação/enchimento temporário de baixa viscosidade com 
uma fórmula à base de resina hidrofílica, recomendado para a 
retenção de restaurações ou próteses provisórias. O cimento 
resinoso temporário UltraTemp REZ II também pode ser utilizado 
para procedimentos de restauração temporária (por ex. coroas 
provisórias, pontes, incrustações e onlays). Está disponível em 
Cura rápida (1 a 2 minutos) e Cura normal (2 a 3 minutos). 
Para todos os produtos descritos, leia atentamente e compreenda 
todas as instruções e informações nas FDS antes de utilizar.
Formas de aplicação

• Seringa plástica dupla de 5 ml
• Ponta misturadora Ultradent 
• NOTA: Se for espremido intraoralmente, pré-carregue 

uma seringa de aplicação (por exemplo, seringa Skini de 
0,5 ml) e use a ponta de aplicação intraoral (por exemplo, 
ponta Black Mini™)

Indicações de utilização/Finalidade prevista
Para a aplicação temporária próteses temporárias ou 
processos de restauração (poe ex. coroas provisórias, pontes, 
incrustações e onlays).
Contraindicações

• Não usar em pacientes com alergias conhecidas a ácido 
poliacrílico (policarboxilato).

• Não usar em pacientes com uma sensibilidade conhecida 
a acrilatos ou outras resinas. Se ocorrer uma reação 
alérgica, dermatite ou erupção cutânea, peça ao paciente 
que consulte o seu médico.

• Não usar o cimento resinoso temporário UltraTemp 
REZ II com produtos químicos à base de peróxido 
(ou seja, lixívia).

• Para pacientes ou utilizadores com problemas de alergia, 
consulte o documento alergénico do produto disponível 
em www.ultradent.com. Se for observada uma reação 
alérgica, lave bem a área exposta com água e peça ao 
paciente que consulte o seu médico.

Advertências e Precauções
• As resinas podem ser sensibilizantes.  Evite o contato 

repetido da resina dentária não curada com os olhos, 
pele e tecidos moles.

• Evite a contaminação cruzada dos orifícios da seringa, 
que pode resultar da colocação repetida da mesma 
ponta misturadora.

• Manter afastado dos olhos.
Instruções passo a passo
NOTA: Os peróxidos afetarão negativamente a cura do cimento de 
resina temporário UltraTemp REZ II.
Preparação

1) Antes da colocação da ponta misturadora, verifique o fluxo 
homogéneo dos dois orifícios da seringa dispensando 
uma pequena quantidade num disco de mistura. Proceda 
com precaução para que não ocorra contaminação 
cruzada ao voltar a colocar a tampa nas seringas.

2) Coloque a ponta misturadora alinhando as hastes internas 

da tampa com os orifícios da seringa. Rode no sentido dos 
ponteiros do relógio para bloquear.

3) Limpar, enxaguar e secar a preparação.
Utilização - Cimentação Temporária

1) Esprema a quantidade desejada do cimento resiniso 
temporário UltraTemp REZ II para aplicação provisória.

2) Colocar o provisório.
3) Conforme o material endurece, remova todo o excesso 

de cimento ao redor a aplicação provisória com um 
instrumento manual.

Utilização - Restauração Temporária
1) Pré-carregue a seringa de aplicação e fixe firmemente a 

ponta de aplicação.
2) Verifique o fluxo antes da aplicação intraoral. Em caso de 

resistência, substitua a ponta e verifique novamente.
3) Esprema a quantidade desejada de cimento resinoso 

temporário UltraTemp REZ II na preparação.
4) Após a cura completa, ajuste a oclusão, se necessário.

Dispositivo Tempo de 
cura

Cimento resinoso temporário UltraTemp REZ 
II - Cura normal 2–3 minutos

Cimento resinoso temporário UltraTemp REZ 
II - Cura rápida 1–2 minutos

Limpeza
Provisório:

1) Remova a restauração provisória ou temporária.
2) Remova o cimento residual com um instrumento manual. 
3) Limpe a preparação com pasta e copo do tipo pedra-

pomes ou pasta antibacteriana de clorexidina Ultradent 
Consepsis™ Scrub com escova intercoronal STARbrush ™.

4) Siga as instruções do fabricante para a cimentação.
Processamento
Para utilização intraoral (seringa de aplicação): A seringa e a 
ponta de aplicação são consideradas de utilização única.
Para dois cilindros: Não se destina a uma utilização intraoral, 
limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível intermediário 
entre as utilizações.  Não remova a ponta misturadora entre 
as várias aplicações.
Armazenamento e eliminação
[Cole aqui a partir da especificação do produto os requisitos 
de armazenamento.]
Elimine os resíduos de acordo com as regras, diretrizes e 
regulamentos locais.
[Adicione aqui informações específicas sobre eliminação.}
Informações Diversas
Comunique qualquer incidente grave ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Toote kirjeldus
UltraTemp™ REZ II ajutine vaiktsement on madala 
viskoossusega ajutine liimimis-/täitematerjal, mis sisaldab 
hüdrofiilset vaigupõhist komponenti, mida soovitatakse 
esialgsete taastamiste või ajutiste proteeside säilitamiseks. 
UltraTemp REZ II ajutist vaiktsementi võib kasutada ka ajutiste 
taastusprotseduuride jaoks (st ajutised kroonid, sillad, 
inkrusteerimised ja pealised). See on saadaval kiirpaigaldusena 
(1 kuni 2 minutit) ja tavapaigaldusena (2 kuni 3 minutit). 
Kõigi kirjeldatud toodete puhul lugege enne kasutamist 
hoolikalt juhiseid ja SDS-teavet ning tehke loetu 
endale selgeks.
Paigaldusvahend(id)

• 5 ml kahe kolviga süstal
• Ultradent segamisotsak 
• MÄRKUS. Kui on vajalik manustamine intraoraalselt, 

eellaadige süstal (nt 0,5 ml Skini süstal) ja kasutage 
suukaudset manustamisotsakut (nt Black Mini™ otsak)

Kasutusnäidustus/sihtotstarve
Ajutise proteesi paigaldamiseks või taastusprotseduuride jaoks 
(st ajutised kroonid, sillad, inkrusteerimised ja pealised).
Vastunäidustused

• Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev 
tundlikkus polüakrüülhappe (polükarboksülaadi) suhtes.

• Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev 
tundlikkus akrülaatide või muude vaikude suhtes. 
Allergilise reaktsiooni, dermatiidi või lööbe tekkimisel 
peab patsient pidama nõu oma arstiga.

• Ärge kasutage ajutist vaiktsementi UltraTemp 
REZ II koos peroksiidipõhiste kemikaalidega (s.o 
juurekanali valgendiga).

• Allergiakahtlusega patsientide või kasutajate korral 
tutvuge toote allergeenide dokumendiga veebilehel 
www.ultradent.com. Allergilise reaktsiooni täheldamisel 
loputage kokkupuutekohta hoolikalt veega ja paluge 
patsiendil oma arsti poole pöörduda.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
• Vaigud võivad olla sensibiliseerivad.  Vältige 

kõvastumata hambavaigu korduvat kokkupuudet 
silmade, naha ja pehmete kudedega.

• Vältige süstla avade ristsaastumist, mis võib tuleneda 
sama segamisotsaku korduvast kinnitamisest.

• Hoida silmadest eemal.
Samm-sammulised juhised
MÄRKUS. Peroksiidid mõjutavad negatiivselt UltraTemp REZ II 
ajutise vaiktsemendi komplekti.
Ettevalmistamine

1) Enne segamisotsaku kinnitamist kontrollige mõlema 
süstlaava ühtlast voolu, väljutades väikese koguse 
segamispadjale. Süstla uuesti korgistamisel olge 
ettevaatlik, et te ei ristsaastaks.

2) Kinnitage segamisotsak, asetades korgi sisesälgud 

kohakuti süstla avadega. Lukustamiseks 
keerake päripäeva.

3) Puhastage, loputage ja kuivatage preparaat.
Kasutamine - ajutine tsementimine

1) Manustage soovitud kogus UltraTemp REZ II ajutist 
vaiktsementi paigalduskohta.

2)  Iste ajutine.
3) Materjali valgumise ajal eemaldage kogu üleliigne 

tsement käsiinstrumendiga.
Kasutamine - ajutine taastamine

1) Eeltäitke manustamissüstal ja kinnitage 
manustamisotsak kindlalt.

2) Enne intraoraalset kasutamist kontrollige voolavust. Kui 
see on takistatud, vahetage otsak ja kontrollige uuesti.

3) Väljutage soovitud kogus UltraTemp REZ II ajutist 
vaiktsementi ettevalmistamiseks.

4) Pärast täielikku paigaldamist reguleerige 
vajadusel oklusiooni.

Seade Paigaldusaeg

Ajutine vaiktsement UltraTemp REZ 
II - tavapaigaldus 2-3 minutit

Ajutine vaigtsement UltraTemp REZ 
II - kiirpaigaldus 1–2 minutit

Puhastamine
Proovipaigaldus:

1) Eemaldage proovipaigaldus või ajutine täidis.
2) Eemaldage tsemendi jäägid käsiinstrumendiga. 
3) Puhastage preparaat pimsisegu ja krooniga või 

Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub antibakteriaalse 
kloorheksidiini segu abil, kasutades STARbrush™ 
interkoronaalset harja.

4) Järgige tsementeerimisel tootja juhiseid.
Töötlemine
Intraoraalseks kasutamiseks (manustamissüstal): 
Manustamissüstalt ja paigaldusotsakut peetakse 
ühekordselt kasutatavaks.
Topeltkolvi puhul: Mitte intraoraalseks kasutamiseks, 
pühkige kasutuskordade vahel süstalt keskmise tugevusega 
desinfektsioonivahendiga. Ärge eemaldage segamisotsakut 
kasutamise vahel.
Hoiustamine ja kasutusest kõrvaldamine
Jäätmete kõrvaldamine kohalike eeskirjade, juhiste ja 
regulatsioonide kohaselt.
Mitmesugune teave
Teatage rasketest vahejuhtumitest tootjale ja 
pädevale asutusele.
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Produktbeschreibung
Der provisorische Harzzement UltraTemp™ REZ II ist ein 
provisorisches Befestigungs-/Füllmaterial mit niedriger Viskosität 
und einer Formel auf der Basis eines hydrophilen Harzes, das für 
die Retention provisorischer Restaurationen/Prothesen empfohlen 
wird. Der provisorische Kunststoffzement UltraTemp REZ II kann 
auch für provisorische restaurative Verfahren (d. h. provisorische 
Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays) verwendet werden. Er ist als 
schnellhärtend (1 bis 2 Minuten) und als normalhärtend (2 bis 
3 Minuten) erhältlich. 
Für alle beschriebenen Produkte vor Verwendung sorgfältig alle 
Anleitungen und Sicherheitsdatenblätter lesen.
Lieferformen

• 5 ml Doppelkammerspritze
• Ultradent Mischkanüle 
• HINWEIS: Falls intraoral herausgedrückt werden muss, 

eine Abgabespritze (z. B. 0,5 ml Skini) vorladen und eine 
intraorale Abgabekanüle (z. B. Black Mini™) verwenden.

Indikationen/Verwendungszweck
Zur temporären Befestigung provisorischer Prothesen oder 
restaurativer Verfahren (d. h. provisorische Kronen, Brücken, 
Inlays und Onlays).
Kontraindikationen

• Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannten Empfindlichkeiten gegen 
Polyacrylsäure (Polycarboxylat) anwenden.

• Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter Sensibilität gegen 
Acrylate oder andere Harze anwenden. Der Patient muss 
seinen Arzt aufsuchen, wenn allergische Reaktionen, 
Dermatitis oder Hautausschlag auftreten.

• Den provisorischen Harzzement UltraTemp REZ II nicht 
zusammen mit Chemikalien auf Peroxid-Basis verwenden 
(z. B. bei internem Bleaching).

• Bei Patienten oder Benutzern mit Verdacht auf Allergien 
finden Sie Informationen im Allergen-Produktdokument 
unter www.ultradent.com. Bei Beobachtung einer 
allergischen Reaktion den exponierten Bereich gründlich 
mit Wasser spülen und dafür sorgen, dass der Patient 
seinen Arzt konsultiert.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Harze können sensibilisierend sein.  Den wiederholten 

Kontakt von ungehärtetem Dentalharz mit Augen, Haut und 
Weichgewebe vermeiden.

• Kreuzkontamination der Injektionsspritzendüsen vermeiden, 
die durch wiederholtes Anbringen derselben Mischkanüle 
entstehen kann.

• Von den Augen fernhalten.
Schrittweise Anleitung
HINWEIS: Peroxide wirken sich negativ auf das Aushärten von 
provisorischen UltraTemp REZ II-Harzzementen aus.
Vorbereitung

1) Vor dem Anbringen der Mischkanüle den gleichmäßigen 
Durchfluss aus beiden Spritzendüsen überprüfen, indem Sie 
eine kleine Menge auf einen Anmischblock herausdrücken. 
Vorsicht walten lassen, damit Sie beim Verschließen der 
Spritze keine Kreuzkontamination der Düsen verursachen.

2) Die Mischkanüle anbringen, indem Sie die inneren 

Kappenstiele auf die Spritzendüsen ausrichten. Zum 
Verriegeln im Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

3) Das Präparat reinigen, ausspülen und trocknen.
Verwendung: Provisorische Zementierung

1) Die gewünschte Menge an provisorischen UltraTemp REZ 
II-Harzzement in das Provisorium drücken.

2) Provisorium Sitz.
3) Während der Aushärtung des Materials den überschüssigen 

Zement um das Provisorium herum mit einem 
Handinstrument entfernen.

Verwendung: Provisorische Restauration
1) Abgabespritze vorladen und Abgabekanüle fest anbringen.
2) Vor der intraoralen Anwendung den Durchfluss prüfen. Bei 

Widerstand die Kanüle ersetzen und erneut überprüfen.
3) Die gewünschte Menge des provisorischen UltraTemp REZ 

II-Harzzements in das Präparat herausdrücken.
4) Nach Abschluss der Aushärtung die Okklusion 

gegebenenfalls anpassen.

Instrument Aushärtezeit

Provisorischer Harzzement UltraTemp REZ II: 
Normalhärtend 2-3 Minuten

Provisorischer Harzzement UltraTemp REZ II: 
Schnellhärtend 1-2 Minuten

Säuberung
Provisorium:

1) Provisorium oder provisorische Restauration entfernen.
2) Zementreste mit dem Handinstrument entfernen. 
3) Saubere Vorbereitung mit Bimssteinaufschlämmung 

und Tasse, oder der antibakteriellen Chlorhexidin-
Aufschlämmung Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub mit der 
intrakoronalen Bürste STARbrush™.

4) Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers für 
die Zementierung.

Verarbeitung
Zur intraoralen Anwendung (Abgabespritze): Abgabespritze 
und -kanüle sind für den einmaligen Gebrauch.
Für Doppelkolben: Nicht zur intraoralen Anwendung 
vorgesehen. Die Spritze zwischen den Anwendungen 
mit einem Desinfektionsmittel mittlerer Konzentration 
abwischen.  Die Mischkanüle nicht zwischen den 
Anwendungen entfernen.
Lagerung und Entsorgung
[Hier die Anforderungen zur Lagerung aus der 
Produktspezifikation einfügen.]
Den Abfall gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften, Richtlinien und 
Bestimmungen entsorgen.
[Hier spezifische Entsorgungsinformationen hinzufügen.]
Sonstige Angaben
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle sind dem Hersteller und 
zuständigen Behörden zu melden.
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Product Description
UltraTemp™ REZ II temporary resin cement is a low 
viscosity, temporary luting/filling material featuring a 
hydrophilic resin-based formula which is recommended 
for the retention of provisional restorations or provisional 
prostheses. UltraTemp REZ II temporary resin cement 
may also be used for temporary restorative procedures 
(i.e., provisional crowns, bridges, inlays, and onlays). It 
is available in Fast Set (1 to 2 minutes) and Regular Set 
(2 to 3 minutes). 
For all products described, carefully read and understand 
all instructions and SDS information prior to use.
Delivery Form(s)

• 5 ml Dual Barrel Syringe
• Ultradent Mixing Tip 
• NOTE: If expressing intraorally, preload a delivery 

syringe (e.g., 0.5 ml Skini syringe) and use intraoral 
delivery tip (e.g., Black Mini™ Tip)

Indications for Use/Intended Purpose
For temporization of provisional prosthesis or restorative 
procedures (i.e., provisional crowns, bridges, inlays, 
and onlays).
Contraindications

• Do not use on patients with known sensitivities to 
polyacrylic acid (polycarboxylate).

• Do not use on patients with a known sensitivity 
to acrylates or other resins. If allergic reaction, 
dermatitis, or rash develops, have patient consult 
their physician.

• Do not use UltraTemp REZ II temporary resin cement 
with peroxide-based chemicals (i.e., walking bleach).

• For patients or users with allergy concerns, 
refer to product allergen document available at 
www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is observed, 
rinse exposed area thoroughly with water and have 
the patient consult their physician.

Warnings and Precautions
• Resins can be sensitizing.  Avoid repeated contact of 

uncured dental resin with eyes, skin, and soft tissue.
• Avoid cross-contaminating of syringe orifices 

which could result from repeatedly attaching the 
same mixing tip.

• Keep away from eyes.
Stepwise Instructions
NOTE: Peroxides will negatively affect the set of UltraTemp 
REZ II temporary resin cement.
Preparation

1) Prior to attaching mixing tip, verify uniform flow 
from both syringe orifices by expressing a small 
amount onto a mixing pad. Use caution not to cross-

contaminate orifices when re-capping syringe.
2) Attach mixing tip by lining up internal cap stems with 

syringe orifices. Twist clockwise to lock.
3) Clean, rinse, and dry preparation.

Use – Temporary Cementation
1) Express desired amount of UltraTemp REZ II 

temporary resin cement into provisional.
2) Seat provisional.
3) As material sets, remove all excess cement around 

provisional with a hand instrument.
Use – Temporary Restoration

1) Preload delivery syringe and firmly attach delivery tip.
2) Verify flow prior to applying intraorally. If resistance 

is met, replace tip and recheck.
3) Express desired amount of UltraTemp REZ II 

temporary resin cement into preparation.
4) After complete set, adjust occlusion if necessary.

Device Set Time

UltraTemp REZ II temporary resin cement 
– Regular Set 2–3 minutes

UltraTemp REZ II temporary resin 
cement – Fast Set 1–2 minutes

Cleanup
Provisional:

1) Remove provisional or temporary restoration.
2) Remove residual cement with hand instrument. 
3) Clean preparation with pumice-type slurry 

and cup or Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub 
chlorhexidine antibacterial slurry with STARbrush™ 
intercoronal brush.

4) Follow manufacturer’s instructions for cementation.
Processing
For intraoral use (delivery syringe): Delivery syringe and 
delivery tip are considered single use.
For dual barrel: Not for intraoral use, wipe syringe with 
an intermediate level disinfectant between uses.  Do not 
remove mixing tip between uses.
Storage and Disposal
Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, 
and regulations.
Miscellaneous Information
Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority.
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Produktbeskrivelse
UltraTemp ™ REZ II midlertidig harpiks sement er et 
midlertidig luting/fyllemateriale med lav viskositet og har en 
hydrofil harpiksbasert formel som anbefales for oppbevaring 
av midlertidige restaureringer eller provisoriske proteser. 
UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig harpiks sement kan også brukes 
til midlertidige restaureringsprosedyrer (dvs. foreløpige 
kroner, broer, innlegg og pålegg). Den er tilgjengelig som 
hurtigsett (1 til 2 minutter) og vanlig sett (2 til 3 minutter). 
For alle produktene som er beskrevet, må du lese og forstå 
alle instruksjoner og sikkerhetsdatablad-informasjon 
nøye før bruk.
Leveringstype(er)

• 5 ml Dual Barrel sprøyte
• Ultradent miksetips 
• MERK: Hvis det uttrykkes intraoralt, må du 

forhåndslaste en leveringssprøyte (f.eks. 0,5 ml Skini 
-sprøyte) og bruke intraoral utleveringsspiss (f.eks. 
Black Mini ™ -tip)

Indikasjoner for bruk/tiltenkt formål
For temporisering av provisorisk protese eller 
restaureringsprosedyrer (dvs. foreløpige kroner, broer, 
innlegg og pålegg).
Kontraindikasjoner

• Ikke bruk på pasienter med kjent følsomhet overfor 
polyakrylsyre (polykarboksylat).

• Må ikke brukes på pasienter med kjent følsomhet 
for akrylater eller andre harpikser. Hvis det oppstår 
allergisk reaksjon, dermatitt eller utslett, må du be 
pasienten kontakte sin lege.

• Ikke bruk UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig harpiks sement 
med peroksidbaserte kjemikalier (dvs. gåblekemiddel).

• For pasienter eller brukere med allergiproblemer, 
se produktallergendokumentet som du finner på 
www.ultradent.com. Hvis det oppstår en allergisk 
reaksjon, skyll det eksponerte området grundig med 
vann og få pasienten til å kontakte sin lege.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Harpikser kan være sensibiliserende.  Unngå 

gjentatt kontakt av uherdet tannharpiks med øyne, 
hud og bløtvev.

• Unngå krysskontaminering av sprøyteåpninger 
som kan skyldes gjentatte ganger å feste den 
samme blandespissen.

• Holdes borte fra øynene.
Trinnvise instruksjoner
MERK: Peroksider vil påvirke settet med midlertidig 
harpiksement UltraTemp REZ II.
Klargjøring

1) Før du fester blandespissen, må du kontrollere jevn 
flyt fra begge sprøyteåpningene ved å presse ut en 
liten mengde på en blandepute. Vær forsiktig så 

du ikke krysskontaminerer åpningene når du tetter 
igjen sprøyten.

2) Fest en blandespiss på sprøytene ved å jamføre de 
indre hettestammene med sprøyteoverflatene. Vri med 
klokken for å låse.

3) Rengjør, skyll og tørk preparatet.
Bruk - Midlertidig sementering

1) Press ut ønsket mengde UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig 
harpiksement i midlertidig.

2) Plasser foreløpig.
3) Når materialet settes, fjerner du alt overflødig sement 

rundt provisorisk med et håndinstrument.
Bruk - Midlertidig restaurering

1) Legg på leveringssprøyten og fest leveringstipsen godt.
2) Kontroller flyt før du bruker intraoralt. Hvis motstanden 

er oppfylt, bytt ut spissen og kontroller den på nytt.
3) Press ut ønsket mengde UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig 

harpiksement under klargjøring.
4) Etter komplett sett, juster okklusjonen om nødvendig.

Enhet Still inn tid

UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig harpiksement 
- Vanlig sett 2–3 minutter

UltraTemp REZ II midlertidig harpiksement 
- Fast Set 1–2 minutter

Rens
Provisorisk:

1) Fjern midlertidig eller midlertidig restaurering.
2) Fjern restsement med håndinstrument. 
3) Ren tilberedning med pimpstein oppslemming og 

kopp eller Ultradent Consepsis™ Skrubb klorheksidin 
antibakteriell oppslemming med STARbrush™ 
intercoronal børste.

4) Følg produsentens anvisninger for sementering.
Behandling
For intraoral bruk (leveringssprøyte): Leveringssprøyte og 
leveringstips regnes som engangsbruk.
For dobbelt fat: Ikke for intraoral bruk, tørk av sprøyten med 
et desinfeksjonsmiddel på mellomnivå mellom bruk.  Ikke 
fjern blandespissen mellom bruk.
Lagring og kassering
Kast avfall i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer 
og forskrifter.
Diverse opplysninger
Rapporter en alvorlig hendelse til produsenten og den 
kompetente myndigheten.
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SV

Opis proizvoda
UltraTemp™ REZ II cement sa privremenom smolom niskog 
je viskoziteta, privremeni materijal za cementiranje/punjenje 
s formulom na bazi hidrofilne smole koja se preporučuje za 
zadržavanje privremenih restauracija ili privremenih proteza. 
UltraTemp REZ II cement od privremene smole također se može 
koristiti za privremene restauracijske postupke (tj. privremene 
krunice, mostove, umetke i uloške). Dostupan je u varijantama 
Fast Set, brzo otvrdnjavanje, (1 do 2 minute) i Regular Set, 
uobičajeno otvrdnjavanje, (2 do 3 minute). 
Za sve opisane proizvode pažljivo pročitajte i proučite sve upute 
i sigurnosno-tehničke podatke prije uporabe.
Oblici isporuke

• dvocijevna šprica od 5 ml
• Ultradent vršak za miješanje 
• NAPOMENA: Ako istiskate intraoralno, prethodno 

napunite špricu za isporuku (npr. 0,5 ml Skini štrcaljku) 
i upotrijebite vrh za intraoralnu dostavu (npr. Black 
Mini ™ vrh)

[Ovdje navedite primarne i rizične elemente sastava u njihovom 
općem obliku bez uključivanja koncentracije ili raspona.]
Indikacije za uporabu/namjenu
Za temporizaciju privremene proteze ili restauratorske zahvate 
(tj. privremene krunice, mostove, umetke i uloške).
Kontraindikacije

• Ne koristiti na pacijentima za koje je poznato da su 
osjetljivi na poliakrilnu kiselinu (polikarboksilat).

• Ne koristiti na pacijentima za koje je poznato da su 
osjetljivi na akrilate ili druge smole. Ako se razvije 
alergijska reakcija, dermatitis ili osip, neka se pacijent 
posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

• Nemojte koristiti UltraTemp REZ II privremeni 
smolni cement s kemikalijama na bazi peroksida (tj. 
izbjeljivačem zubi).

• Za pacijente ili korisnike s alergijama pročitajte 
dokument s informacijama o alergenima na 
www.ultradent.com. U slučaju pojave alergijske reakcije, 
izloženo područje temeljito isperite vodom i neka se 
pacijent posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza
• Smole mogu izazvati alergiju.  Izbjegavajte ponovljeni 

kontakt neosušene zubne smole s očima, kožom i 
mekim tkivima.

• Izbjegavajte unakrsnu kontaminaciju otvora šprice koja 
bi mogla nastati ponavljanim pričvršćivanjem istog 
vrška za miješanje.

• Držati dalje od očiju.
Upute za postupak
NAPOMENA: Peroksidi će negativno utjecati na set privremenog 
smolastog cementa UltraTemp REZ II.
Priprema

1) Prije pričvršćivanja vrška za miješanje, provjerite 
ravnomjerni protok iz oba otvora šprice izbacivanjem 

male količine na podlogu za miješanje. Budite oprezni 
da ne dođe do uzajamne kontaminacije otvora pri 
ponovnom zatvaranju šprice.

2) Pričvrstite vršak za miješanje poravnavanjem unutarnjih 
držača kapica s otvorima za špricu. Zakrenite u smjeru 
kazaljke na satu.

3) Očistite, isperite i osušite pripravak.
Uporaba – privremeno cementiranje

1) Istisnite željenu količinu privremenog smolnog cementa 
UltraTemp REZ II u privremenu navlaku.

2) Namjestite privremenu navlaku.
3) Kad materijal otvrdne, ručnim instrumentom uklonite sav 

višak cementa oko privremene navlake.
Uporaba – privremena restauracija

1) Napunite potisnu špricu i čvrsto pričvrstite vršak 
za potiskivanje.

2) Provjerite protok prije intraoralne primjene. Ako naiđete 
na otpor, zamijenite vršak i ponovno provjerite.

3) Istisnite željenu količinu privremenog smolnog cementa 
UltraTemp REZ II u pripravak.

4) Nakon što sve sredite, po potrebi prilagodite zatvaranje.

Uređaj Vrijeme 
otvrdnjavanja

Privremeni smolni cement UltraTemp 
REZ II – Regular Set (uobičajeno 

otvrdnjavanje)
2–3 minute

Privremeni smolni cement UltraTemp REZ 
II – Fast Set (brzo otvrdnjavanje) 1–2 minute

Čišćenje
Privremeni:

1) Uklonite privremenu navlaku ili privremenu restauraciju.
2) Ručnim instrumentom uklonite ostatke cementa. 
3) Očistite pripravak uz pomoć emulzije od plavog 

kamena i šalice ili klorheksidin antibakterijske emulzije 
Ultradent Consepsis™ pilinga pomoću STARbrush™ 
interkoronalne četkice.

4) Slijedite upute proizvođača za cementiranje.
Obrada
Za intraoralnu uporabu (potisna šprica): Potisna šprica 
i vršak za potiskivanje smatraju se proizvodima samo za 
jednokratnu uporabu.
Za dvocijevnu: Nije za intraoralnu uporabu, obrišite špricu 
dezinficijensom srednje klase između različitih uporaba.  Ne 
uklanjajte vršak za miješanje između različitih uporaba.
Skladištenje i odlaganje
Odložite otpad prema lokalnim pravilima, smjernicama 
i propisima.
Ostale informacije
Prijavite proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu svaki ozbiljan incident.
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Produktbeskrivning
UltraTemp™ REZ II temporärt hartscement är ett tillfälligt 
hölje-/fyllmaterial med låg viskositet och en hydrofil 
hartsbaserad formel som rekommenderas för att behålla 
provisoriska restaureringar eller provisoriska proteser. 
UltraTemp REZ II temporärt hartscement kan också användas 
för tillfälliga reparationsprocedurer (dvs. provisoriska kronor, 
broar, inlägg och onlays). Det finns i Fast Set (snabbstelnande, 
1 till 2 minuter) och Normal Set (normalstelnande, 2 
till 3 minuter). 
Läs igenom bruksanvisningarna och säkerhetsdatabladen för 
alla beskrivna produkter före användning.
Leveransform(er)

• 5 ml Dual Barrel spruta (dubbellumenspruta)
• Ultradent blandningsspets 
• OBSERVERA: Om det uttrycks intraoralt, förbelasta en 

injektionsspruta (t.ex. 0,5 ml Skini-spruta) och använd 
intraoral avgivningsspets (t.ex. Black Mini™ Tip)

Indikationer för användning/avsett syfte
För temporisering av provisorisk protes eller 
reparationsprocedurer (dvs. provisoriska kronor, broar, 
inlägg och onlays).
Kontraindikationer

• Använd inte på patienter med känd överkänslighet för 
polyakrylsyra (polykarboxylat).

• Använd inte på patienter med känd överkänslighet för 
akrylater eller andra hartser. Om en allergisk reaktion, 
dermatit eller utslag uppträder, be patienten att 
kontakta sin läkare.

• Använd inte UltraTemp REZ II temporärt 
hartscement med peroxidbaserade kemikalier (d.v.s. 
blekningsmedel av “walking bleach”-typ).

• Besök www.ultradent.com för att se dokument om 
produktallergener för patienter eller användare med 
allergiproblem. Om en allergisk reaktion observeras, 
skölj det exponerade området grundligt med vatten 
och uppmana patienten att konsultera sin läkare.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
• Hartser kan vara sensibiliserande.  Undvik upprepad 

kontakt mellan ohärdat tandharts och ögon, hud 
och mjukvävnad.

• Undvik korskontamination av sprutmunstycken, vilken 
kan uppstå om du upprepade gånger använder 
samma blandningsspets.

• Undvik att ämnet hamnar i ögonen.
Instruktioner steg-för-steg
OBSERVERA: Peroxider påverkar negativt stelnandet av 
UltraTemp REZ II temporärt hartscement.
Förberedelse

1) Innan du fäster blandningsspetsen, kontrollera att 
flödet ur båda sprutöppningarna är jämnt genom att 
trycka ut en liten mängd på en blandningsdyna. Var 

försiktig så att inte öppningarna korskontamineras, när 
du sätter locken på sprutan igen.

2) Fäst blandningsspetsen genom att rikta in de inre 
“rören” mot sprutans öppningar. Vrid medurs 
för att låsa.

3) Rengör, skölj och torka preparationen.
Användning – Temporär cementering

1) Tryck ut önskad mängd UltraTemp REZ II temporärt 
hartscement till provisoriet.

2) Placera den provisoriska protesen.
3) Ta bort allt överflödigt cement runt provisoriet med ett 

handinstrument, när materialet stelnar.
Användning – Temporär restaurering

1) Fyll på sprutan och fäst spetsen ordentligt.
2) Kontrollera flödet, innan du applicerar intraoralt. Om 

det känns ett motstånd, ska spetsen bytas ut och 
kontrolleras på nytt.

3) Tryck ut önskad mängd UltraTemp REZ II temporärt 
hartscement i preparationen.

4) Efter fullständig stelning, justera vid behov ocklusion.

Enhet Stelningstid

UltraTemp REZ II tillfällig hartscement – 
normal stelning 2–3 minuter

UltraTemp REZ II tillfällig hartscement – 
snabbstelning 1–2 minuter

Rengöring
Provisorium:

1) Ta bort provisorisk eller temporär restaurering.
2) Ta bort kvarvarande cement med handinstrument. 
3) Rengör preparationen med pimpstensuppslamning 

och kopp eller Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub 
antibakteriell klorhexidinuppslamning med 
STARbrush™ intercoronal borste.

4) Följ tillverkarens anvisningar för cementering.
Bearbetning
För intraoral användning (injektionsspruta): 
Injektionsspruta och sprutspets anses vara för engångsbruk.
Med dubbla lumina: Torka sprutan med desinfektionsmedel 
mellan användningarna, inte för intraoral användning.  
Avlägsna inte blandningsspetsen mellan användningarna.
Förvaring och avfallshantering
Avfallshantera enligt lokala regler, riktlinjer och förordningar.
Diverse information
Anmäl en eventuell allvarlig händelse till tillverkaren och den 
behöriga myndigheten.
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Description du produit
Le ciment provisoire en résine UltraTemp™ REZ II est un matériau 
de scellement/obturation provisoire à faible viscosité doté d’une 
formule à base de résine hydrophile qui est recommandé pour la 
rétention de restaurations provisoires ou de prothèses provisoires. 
Le ciment provisoire en résine UltraTemp REZ II peut également 
être utilisé pour les procédures de restauration provisoires (c.-à-d. 
couronnes provisoires, bridges, inlays et onlays). Il est disponible 
avec temps de prise rapide (1 à 2 minutes) et temps de prise 
normal (2 à 3 minutes). 
Pour tous les produits décrits, lisez attentivement et assurez-vous 
de bien comprendre toutes les instructions et informations de la 
FDS avant utilisation.
Type(s) d’application

• Seringue à double cylindre de 5 ml
• Embout mélangeur Ultradent 
• REMARQUE : En cas d’application intra-orale, précharger 

une seringue d’application (par exemple, une seringue 
Skini de 0,5 ml) et utiliser un embout d’application intra-
orale (par exemple, embout Mini™ noir)

Indications d’utilisation/Utilisation prévue
Pour la temporisation des prothèses provisoires ou des 
procédures de restauration (c.-à-d. couronnes provisoires, bridges, 
inlays et onlays).
Contre-indications

• Ne pas utiliser chez les patients présentant une sensibilité 
connue à l’acide polyacrylique (polycarboxylate).

• Ne pas utiliser sur des patients ayant une sensibilité 
connue aux acrylates et autres résines. Si une réaction 
allergique, une dermatite ou une éruption cutanée se 
développe, demander au patient de consulter son médecin.

• Ne pas utiliser pas de ciment temporaire en résine 
UltraTemp REZ II avec des produits chimiques à base de 
peroxyde (c.-à-d. blanchiment interne).

• Pour les patients ou utilisateurs souffrant d’allergies, 
reportez-vous au document sur les allergènes du produit 
disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction 
allergique est observée, rincez abondamment la zone 
exposée à l’eau et demandez au patient de consulter 
son médecin.

Avertissements et précautions
• Les résines peuvent être sensibilisantes.  Éviter le contact 

répété de la résine dentaire non polymérisée avec les yeux, 
la peau et les tissus mous.

• Éviter la contamination croisée des orifices de la seringue 
qui pourrait résulter de la fixation répétée du même 
embout mélangeur.

• Éviter tout contact avec les yeux.
Instructions par étapes
REMARQUE : Les peroxydes affecteront négativement la prise du 
ciment temporaire en résine UltraTemp REZ II.
Préparation

1) Avant de fixer l’embout mélangeur, vérifier l’écoulement 
uniforme des deux orifices de la seringue en exprimant une 
petite quantité sur un tampon mélangeur. Faire attention 
de ne pas contaminer les orifices lors du rebouchage 

de la seringue.
2) Fixer l’embout mélangeur en alignant les tiges internes du 

capuchon avec les orifices de la seringue. Tourner dans le 
sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour verrouiller.

3) Nettoyer, rincer et sécher la préparation.
Utilisation : Scellement provisoire

1) Exprimer la quantité souhaitée de ciment provisoire en 
résine UltraTemp REZ II dans la restauration provisoire.

2) Appliquer le scellement provisoire.
3) Au fur et à mesure que le matériau durcit, retirer tout 

excès de ciment autour de la restauration provisoire avec 
un instrument à main.

Utilisation : Restauration provisoire
1) Précharger la seringue d’application et fixer fermement 

l’embout d’application.
2) Contrôler le débit avant l’application intraorale. En cas de 

résistance, remplacer l’embout et vérifier à nouveau.
3) Exprimer la quantité souhaitée de ciment provisoire en 

résine UltraTemp REZ II dans la préparation.
4) Une fois la prise terminée, ajuster l’occlusion si nécessaire.

Dispositif Temps de prise

Ciment provisoire en résine UltraTemp REZ 
II – Temps de prise normal 2 à 3 minutes

Ciment provisoire en résine UltraTemp REZ 
II – Temps de prise rapide 1 à 2 minutes

Nettoyage
Provisoire :

1) Retirer la restauration provisoire ou temporaire.
2) Retirer le ciment résiduel à l’aide d’un instrument à main. 
3) Nettoyer la préparation avec une pâte de type pierre 

ponce et une coupelle ou une pâte antibactérienne à la 
chlorhexidine Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub avec la brosse 
intercoronale STARbrush™.

4) Suivez les instructions du fabricant pour le scellement.
Traitement
Pour une utilisation intra-orale (seringue d’application) : 
La seringue d’application et l’embout d’application sont à 
usage unique.
Pour le double cylindre : Ne pas utiliser par voie intra-orale, 
essuyer la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire 
entre les utilisations.  Ne pas retirer l’embout mélangeur entre 
les utilisations.
Stockage et élimination
Éliminer les déchets conformément aux règles, directives et 
réglementations locales.
Informations diverses
Signalez tout incident grave au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente.
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Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Η προσωρινή κονία ρητίνης UltraTemp™ REZ II είναι χαμηλού 
ιξώδους, προσωρινού υλικού σφράγισης/πλήρωσης με υδρόφιλη 
φόρμουλα με βάση τη ρητίνη που συνιστάται για τη συγκράτηση 
προσωρινών αποκαταστάσεων ή προσωρινών προθέσεων. Η 
προσωρινή κονία ρητίνης UltraTemp REZ II μπορεί επίσης να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί για προσωρινές διαδικασίες αποκατάστασης (δηλ. 
προσωρινές κορώνες, γέφυρες, ένθετα και επένθετα). Διατίθεται σε 
Γρήγορη τοποθέτηση (1 έως 2 λεπτά) και σε Κανονική τοποθέτηση 
(2 έως 3 λεπτά). 
Για όλα τα προϊόντα που περιγράφονται, διαβάστε προσεκτικά 
και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες και τις πληροφορίες του ΔΔΑ 
πριν από τη χρήση.
Μορφή(-ές) χορήγησης

• Σύριγγα διπλού βαρελιού 5 ml
• Ρύγχος ανάμειξης Ultradent 
• ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Εάν εφαρμόζεται ενδοστοματικά, προφορτώστε 

μια σύριγγα χορήγησης (π.χ., σύριγγα Skini 0,5 ml) και 
χρησιμοποιήστε το ενδοστοματικό ρύγχος χορήγησης (π.χ., 
Ρύγχος Black Mini™)

Ενδείξεις χρήσης/Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Για προσωρινή προσαρμογή προσωρινής πρόθεσης ή διαδικασίες 
αποκατάστασης (δηλ. προσωρινές κορώνες, γέφυρες, ένθετα 
και επένθετα).
Αντενδείξεις

• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία 
στο πολυακρυλικό οξύ (πολυκαρβοξυλική ένωση).

• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία 
σε ακρυλικά ή άλλες ρητίνες. Εάν εμφανιστεί αλλεργική 
αντίδραση, δερματίτιδα ή εξάνθημα, ζητήστε από τον 
ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον γιατρό του.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε την προσωρινή κονία ρητίνης UltraTemp 
REZ II με χημικές ουσίες με βάση το υπεροξείδιο (δηλ. 
περιπατητική λεύκανση).

• Για ασθενείς ή χρήστες με ανησυχίες για αλλεργίες, 
ανατρέξτε στην τεκμηρίωση αλλεργιογόνων του προϊόντος 
στη διεύθυνση www.ultradent.com. Εάν παρατηρήσετε 
αλλεργική αντίδραση, ξεπλύνετε την εκτεθειμένη περιοχή 
με νερό και ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί 
τον γιατρό του.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
• Οι ρητίνες μπορεί να είναι ευαισθητοποιητικές.  Αποφύγετε 

την επανειλημμένη επαφή της μη πολυμερισμένης οδοντικής 
ρητίνης με τα μάτια, το δέρμα και τον μαλακό ιστό.

• Αποφύγετε τη διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση των στομίων 
της σύριγγας που θα μπορούσε να προκύψει από την 
επανειλημμένη προσάρτηση του ίδιου ρύγχους ανάμειξης.

• Κρατήστε το μακριά από τα μάτια.
Αναλυτικές οδηγίες
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Τα υπεροξείδια θα επηρεάσουν αρνητικά την 
τοποθέτηση της προσωρινής κονίας ρητίνης UltraTemp REZ II.
Προετοιμασία

1) Προτού προσαρτήσετε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι η ροή είναι ομοιόμορφη και από τα δύο στόμια της 
σύριγγας βγάζοντας μια μικρή ποσότητα πάνω σε ένα μπλοκ 
ανάμειξης. Να προσέχετε να μη μολύνετε τα στόμια όταν 
καλύψετε ξανά τη σύριγγα.

2) Προσαρτήστε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης ευθυγραμμίζοντάς τους 
εσωτερικούς άξονες των πωμάτων με τα στόμια της σύριγγας. 
Στρίψτε δεξιόστροφα για να τα ασφαλίσετε.

3) Καθαρίστε, ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε το παρασκεύασμα.
Χρήση - Προσωρινή συγκόλληση

1) Εφαρμόστε την επιθυμητή ποσότητα προσωρινής 
κονίας ρητίνης UltraTemp REZ II μέσα στην 
προσωρινή αποκατάσταση.

2) Τοποθετήστε την προσωρινή προετοιμασία.
3) Καθώς τοποθετείται υλικό, αφαιρέστε όλη την περίσσεια 

κονίας γύρω από την προσωρινή αποκατάσταση με ένα 
εργαλείο χειρός.

Χρήση - Προσωρινή αποκατάσταση
1) Γεμίστε τη σύριγγα χορήγησης και στερεώστε σταθερά το 

ρύγχος χορήγησης.
2) Επαληθεύστε τη ροή πριν από την εφαρμογή 

ενδοστοματικά. Εάν αισθανθείτε αντίσταση, αντικαταστήστε 
το ρύγχος και ελέγξτε ξανά.

3) Εφαρμόστε την επιθυμητή ποσότητα προσωρινής κονίας 
ρητίνης UltraTemp REZ II μέσα στο παρασκεύασμα.

4) Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της τοποθέτησης, προσαρμόστε την 
απόφραξη, εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

Συσκευή Χρόνος 
τοποθέτησης

Προσωρινή κονία ρητίνης UltraTemp REZ II - 
Κανονική τοποθέτηση 2-3 λεπτά

Προσωρινή κονία ρητίνης UltraTemp REZ II - 
Γρήγορη τοποθέτηση 1-2 λεπτά

Καθαρισμός
Προσωρινή αποκατάσταση:

1) Αφαιρέστε την προσωρινή αποκατάσταση.
2) Αφαιρέστε τα υπολείμματα κονίας με το εργαλείο χειρός. 
3) Καθαρίστε το παρασκεύασμα με γύψο τύπου ελαφρόπετρας 

και μπολ ή με αντιβακτηριακό γύψο απολέπισης 
χλωρεξιδίνης Ultradent Consepsis™ με το ενδοστεμματικό 
πινέλο STARbrush™.

4) Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για 
τη συγκόλληση.

Επεξεργασία
Για ενδοστοματική χρήση (σύριγγα χορήγησης): Η σύριγγα 
χορήγησης και το ρύγχος χορήγησης είναι μίας χρήσης.
Για διπλό βαρέλι: Δεν προορίζεται για ενδοστοματική χρήση, 
σκουπίζετε τη σύριγγα με απολυμαντικό ενδιάμεσου επιπέδου 
μεταξύ των χρήσεων.  Μην αφαιρείτε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης 
μεταξύ των χρήσεων.
Αποθήκευση και απόρριψη
Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανόνες, 
οδηγίες και κανονισμούς.
Διάφορες πληροφορίες
Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν στον κατασκευαστή και 
στην αρμόδια αρχή.
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Descripción del producto
El cemento de resina temporal UltraTemp™ REZ II es un material 
de cementado/empaste temporal de baja viscosidad con una 
fórmula a base de resina hidrófila que se recomienda para la 
retención de restauraciones provisionales o prótesis provisionales. 
El cemento de resina temporal UltraTemp REZ II también se 
puede utilizar para procedimientos de restauración temporales 
(es decir, coronas, puentes, incrustaciones y onlays provisionales). 
Está disponible en fraguado rápido (1 a 2 minutos) y fraguado 
regular (2 a 3 minutos). 
Para todos los productos descritos, lea atentamente y comprenda 
todas las instrucciones y la información de la hoja de datos de 
seguridad antes de usar el producto.
Presentación

• Jeringa de doble barril de 5 ml
• Punta de mezcla Ultradent 
• NOTA: Si se administra por vía intraoral, precargue una 

jeringa de administración (por ejemplo, una jeringa Skini 
de 0.5 ml) y use una punta de administración intraoral (por 
ejemplo, una punta negra Mini™)

Indicaciones de uso/Fin previsto
Para la temporalización de prótesis provisionales o 
procedimientos de restauración (es decir, coronas, puentes, 
incrustaciones y onlays provisionales).
Contraindicaciones

• No usar en pacientes con sensibilidades conocidas al ácido 
poliacrílico (policarboxilato).

• No utilizar en pacientes con una sensibilidad conocida a 
los acrilatos u otras resinas. Si se desarrolla una reacción 
alérgica, dermatitis o erupción, haga que el paciente 
consulte a su médico.

• No use cemento de resina temporal UltraTemp REZ II con 
productos químicos a base de peróxido (es decir, lejía).

• Para los pacientes o usuarios con problemas de alergia, 
consulte el documento de alérgenos del producto 
disponible en www.ultradent.com. Si se observa una 
reacción alérgica, enjuague bien el área expuesta con 
agua y haga que el paciente consulte a su médico.

Advertencias y precauciones
• Las resinas pueden ser sensibilizantes.  Evite el contacto 

repetido de la resina dental sin curar con los ojos, la piel 
y los tejidos blandos.

• Evite la contaminación cruzada de los orificios de la jeringa 
que podría resultar de colocar repetidamente la misma 
punta mezcladora.

• Manténgase alejado de los ojos.
Instrucciones paso a paso
NOTA: Los peróxidos afectarán negativamente el fraguado del 
cemento de resina temporal UltraTemp REZ II.
Preparación

1) Antes de colocar la punta mezcladora, verifique el flujo 
uniforme de ambos orificios de la jeringa administrando 
una pequeña cantidad en una almohadilla mezcladora. 
Tenga cuidado de no contaminar los orificios cuando 
vuelva a tapar la jeringa.

2) Conecte la punta de mezcla alineando los vástagos de la 
tapa interna con los orificios de la jeringa. Gire hacia la 
derecha para bloquear.

3) Limpie, enjuague y prepare en seco.
Uso: cementación temporal

1) Administre la cantidad deseada de cemento de resina 
temporal UltraTemp REZ II en el provisional.

2) Deje asentar el provisional.
3) A medida que fragua el material, retire todo el 

exceso de cemento alrededor del provisional con un 
instrumento manual.

Uso: restauración temporal
1) Precargue la jeringa de administración y fije con firmeza la 

punta de administración.
2) Verifique el flujo antes de aplicarlo de manera 

intraoral. Si encuentra resistencia, reemplace la punta 
y vuelva a revisar.

3) Administre la cantidad deseada de cemento de resina 
temporal UltraTemp REZ II en la preparación.

4) Después del fraguado completo, ajuste la oclusión 
si es necesario.

Dispositivo Tiempo de 
fraguado

Cemento de resina temporal UltraTemp REZ II: 
fraguado regular 2-3 minutos

Cemento de resina temporal UltraTemp REZ II: 
fraguado rápido 1-2 minutos

Limpieza
Provisional:

1) Retire la restauración provisional o temporal.
2) Retire el cemento residual con un instrumento de mano. 
3) Limpie la preparación con una suspensión tipo piedra 

pómez y copa o con Ultradent Consepsis™. Frote la 
suspensión antibacteriana con clorhexidina con el cepillo 
intercoronal STARbrush™.

4) Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para la cementación.
Procesamiento
Para uso intraoral (jeringa de administración): la jeringa 
de administración y la punta de administración se consideran 
de un solo uso.
Para doble barril: no para uso intraoral, limpie la jeringa con un 
desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre usos.  No retire la punta 
mezcladora entre usos.
Almacenamiento y descarte
Descarte los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y 
regulaciones locales.
Información variada
Informe de cualquier incidente grave al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente.
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Popis produktu
Dočasný pryskyřičný tmel UltraTemp™ REZ II je materiál s 
nízkou viskozitou určený pro dočasné tmelení/výplně, který 
má vzorec na bázi hydrofilních pryskyřic. Doporučuje se pro 
zachování provizorních náhrad nebo provizorních protéz. 
Dočasný pryskyřičný tmel UltraTemp REZ II lze také použít 
pro dočasné opravné postupy (tj. provizorní korunky, můstky, 
inleje a onleje). Je k dispozici v rychle tuhnoucí verzi (1 až 2 
minuty) a standardně tuhnoucí verzi (2 až 3 minuty). 
U všech popsaných produktů si před použitím pečlivě přečtěte 
všechny pokyny a informace v bezpečnostním listu a ujistěte 
se, že jste jim porozuměli.
Forma (formy) dodání

• 5ml injekční stříkačka s dvěma válci
• Míchací hrot Ultradent 
• POZNÁMKA: Pokud vytlačujete intraorálně, předplňte 

injekční stříkačku (např. 0,5ml stříkačku Skini) a použijte 
intraorální aplikační hrot (např. hrot Black Mini™)

Indikace pro použití / zamýšlený účel
Chcete-li nadále používat provizorní protézy nebo regenerační 
procedury (tj. provizorní korunky, můstky, inleje a onleje).
Kontraindikace

• Nepoužíveje u pacientů se známou citlivostí na kyselinu 
polyakrylovou (polykarboxylát).

• Nepoužívejte u pacientů se známou citlivostí na akryláty 
nebo jiné pryskyřice. Pokud se objeví alergická reakce, 
dermatitida nebo vyrážka, poraďte se s lékařem.

• Nepoužívejte dočasný pryskyřičný tmel UltraTemp 
REZ II s chemikáliemi na bázi peroxidu (tj. 
bělicí prostředek).

• V případě pacientů nebo uživatelů s alergiemi si 
pročtěte dokument popisující alergeny v produktech, 
který je k dispozici na adrese www.ultradent.com. 
Pokud dojde k alergické reakci, opláchněte zasažené 
místo důkladně vodou a požádejte pacienta, aby se 
poradil se svým lékařem.

Varování a bezpečnostní opatření
• Pryskyřice mohou být senzibilizující.  Vyhněte se 

opakovanému kontaktu nevytvrzené zubní pryskyřice s 
očima, pokožkou a měkkou tkání.

• Vyvarujte se křížové kontaminaci otvorů stříkačky, 
která by mohla vzniknout opakovaným připojováním 
stejného hrotu pro míchání.

• Zabraňte kontaktu s očima.
Postupné pokyny
POZNÁMKA: Peroxidy negativně ovlivní sadu dočasného 
pryskyřičného tmelu UltraTemp REZ II.
Příprava

1) Před připojením míchacího hrotu ověřte rovnoměrný 
tok z obou otvorů stříkačky vytlačením malého množství 
na míchací podložku. Při opětovném uzavírání stříkačky 
buďte opatrní, abyste nekontaminovali otvory.

2) Připojte míchací hrot tak, že srovnáte do řady vnitřní 
stopky víčka s otvory stříkačky. Otočením ve směru 
hodinových ručiček jej uzamknete.

3) Přípravu očistěte, opláchněte a osušte.
Použití – dočasné tmelování

1) Vytlačte požadované množství dočasného 
pryskyřičného cementu UltraTemp REZ II do 
provizorní přípravy.

2) Provizorní přípravu usaďte.
3) Zatímco materiál tuhne, ručním nástrojem odstraňte 

přebytečný cement kolem provizorní přípravy.
Použití – Dočasná náhrada

1) Předplňte podávací stříkačku a pevně připojte 
podávací hrot.

2) Před aplikací do úst ověřte tok. Cítíte-li odpor, vyměňte 
hrot a znovu zkontrolujte.

3) Vytlačte požadované množství dočasného 
pryskyřičného tmelu UltraTemp REZ II do přípravy.

4) Po ztuhnutí dle potřeby upravte okluzi.

Přístroj Doba 
tuhnutí

Dočasný pryskyřičný tmel UltraTemp REZ 
II – standardně tuhnoucí verze 2–3 minuty

Dočasný pryskyřičný tmel UltraTemp REZ 
II – rychle tuhnoucí verze 1-2 minuty

Čištění
Provizorium:

1) Odstraňte provizorium nebo dočasnou náhradu.
2) Odstraňte zbytkový tmel ručním nástrojem. 
3) Mezikoronálním kartáčkem STARbrush™ očistěte 

přípravu pomocí suspenze pemzového typu nebo 
antibakteriální chlorhexidinové suspenze Ultradent 
Consepsis™.

4) Při používání tmelu postupujte podle pokynů výrobce.
Zpracování
Pro intraorální podání (podávací stříkačka): Podávací 
stříkačka a podávací hrot jsou určeny na jedno použití.
Pro stříkačku s dvěma válci: Není určeno k intraorálnímu 
použití, mezi jednotlivými použitími otřete stříkačku 
dezinfekčním prostředkem střední úrovně.  Mezi jednotlivými 
použitími neodstraňujte míchací hrot.
Skladování a likvidace
Zlikvidujte odpad podle místních pravidel, pokynů a předpisů.
Různé informace
Oznamte výrobci a příslušnému orgánu všechny 
závažné incidenty.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Описание на продукта
Временната смола от цимент UltraTemp ™ REZ II е ниско 
вискозитетен, временен материал за лютиране/пълнене 
с формула на основата на хидрофилна смола, която се 
препоръчва за задържане на временни възстановявания или 
временни протези. Временната смола цимент UltraTemp REZ II 
може да се използва и за временни възстановителни процедури 
(т.е. временни корони, мостове, инкрустации и зъбни вложки). 
Предлага се в Бърз набор (1 до 2 минути) и Редовен комплект 
(2 до 3 минути). 
За всички описани продукти внимателно прочетете и разберете 
всички инструкции и информацията в SDS[информационен лист 
за безопасност] преди употреба.
Форма(и) на доставка 

• 5 ml спринцовка с двойно барел
• Ultradent върх за смесване 
• ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ако експресирате интраорално, 

предварително поставете спринцовка за доставка (напр. 
0,5 ml спринцовка Skini) и използвайте накрайника за 
интраорална доставка (напр. Black Mini ™ накрайник)

Показания за употреба / Предназначение
За временна протеза или възстановителни процедури (т.е. 
временни коронки, мостове, инкрустации и зъбни вложки).
Противопоказания

• Да не се използва при пациенти с известна 
чувствителност към полиакрилова киселина 
(поликарбоксилат).

• Не използвайте при пациенти с известна чувствителност 
към акрилати или други смоли. Ако се развие алергична 
реакция, дерматит или обрив, помолете пациента да се 
консултира с техния лекар.

• Не използвайте UltraTemp REZ II временен смолен 
цимент с химикали на основата на пероксид  
(т.е. белилка за зъби).

• За пациенти или потребители с алергия вижте документа 
за алергени на продукта, наличен на www.ultradent.com. 
Ако се наблюдава алергична реакция, изплакнете 
изложената зона обилно с вода и накарайте пациента да 
се консултира с лекаря си.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки
• Смолите могат да бъдат сенсибилизиращи.  Избягвайте 

многократния контакт на невтвърдена зъбна смола с 
очите, кожата и меките тъкани.

• Избягвайте кръстосано замърсяване на отворите на 
спринцовките, което може да се получи при многократно 
закрепване на един и същ смесител.

• Да се пази от очите.
Поетапни инструкции
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Пероксидите ще повлияят негативно на комплекта 
от циментова смола UltraTemp REZ II.
Подготовка

1) Преди да прикрепите върха за смесване, проверете 
равномерния поток от двата отвора на спринцовката, 
като изнесете малко количество върху подложката за 
смесване. Внимавайте да не замърсите кръстосаните 
отвори при повторно затваряне на спринцовката.

2) Прикрепете върха за смесване, като подредете 
вътрешните стъбла на капачката с отвори за спринцовка. 
Завъртете по часовниковата стрелка за да заключите.

3) Почистете, изплакнете и подсушете подготовката.
Употреба ‒ Временно циментиране

1) Нанесете желаното количество временен композитен 
цимент UltraTemp REZ II във временната конструкция.

2) Фиксирайте временната конструкция.
3) Когато материалите се втвърдят, отстранете всички 

излишни цименти около време с ръчен инструмент.
Използване ‒ Временно възстановяване

1) Предварително заредете спринцовката за доставка и 
здраво закрепете върха за доставка.

2) Преди интраоралното прилагане проверете 
проточността на спринцовката. Ако съпротивлението е 
изпълнено, сменете върха и проверете отново.

3) Изстискайте желаното количество циментова смола 
UltraTemp REZ II за приготвяне.

4) След завършване на настройката, ако е необходимо, 
коригирайте оклузията.

Устройство Задайте 
време

Временен смолен цимент UltraTemp REZ 
II - Редовен комплект 2–3 минути

Временен смолист цимент UltraTemp REZ 
II - Бързо втвърдяване 1–2 минути

Почистване
Временно:

1) Премахнете временното покритие или 
временното възстановяване.

2) Отстранете остатъчния цимент с ръчен инструмент. 
3) Почистете подготовката с каша от пемза и чаша 

или Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub хлорхексидин 
антибактериална каша с междинна четка STARbrush™.

4) Следвайте инструкциите на производителя 
за циментиране.

Обработване
{За интраорална употреба (спринцовка за доставка): 
Спринцовката за доставка и върхът за доставка се считат за 
еднократна употреба.
За двойна цев: Не е предназначен за интраорална употреба, 
избърсвайте спринцовката с междинно дезинфектант 
между употребите.  Не отстранявайте смесителния връх 
между употребите.
Съхранение и изхвърляне
Изхвърляйте отпадъците в съответствие с местните правила, 
указания и разпоредби.
Обща информация
Съобщавайте за всеки сериозен инцидент на производителя и 
на компетентния орган.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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Descrizione del prodotto
Il cemento resinoso provvisorio UltraTemp™ REZ II è un cemento/
riempimento provvisorio a bassa viscosità caratterizzato da una 
formula a base di resina idrofila, consigliato per la ritenzione 
di restauri provvisori o protesi provvisorie. Il cemento resinoso 
provvisorio UltraTemp REZ II può essere utilizzato anche per 
procedure di restauro provvisorio (ad es. corone, ponti, inlay e 
onlay provvisori). È disponibile come cemento a indurimento 
rapido (da 1 a 2 minuti) e cemento a indurimento normale 
(da 2 a 3 minuti). 
Per tutti i prodotti descritti, leggere attentamente e comprendere 
tutte le istruzioni e le informazioni contenute nella scheda di 
sicurezza prima dell’utilizzo.
Fornitura

• Siringa a doppia camera da 5 ml
• Puntale di miscelazione Ultradent 
• NOTA: Se si esegue l'estrazione intraorale, precaricare una 

siringa di somministrazione (ad es. Siringa Skini da 0,5 
ml) e utilizzare la punta di erogazione intraorale (ad es. la 
punta Black Mini™ Tip)

Indicazioni per l’uso/Scopo previsto
Per la temporizzazione di protesi provvisorie o procedure di 
restauro (ad es. corone, ponti, inlay e onlay provvisori).
Controindicazioni

• Non utilizzare su pazienti con sensibilità nota all'acido 
poliacrilico (policarbossilato).

• Non utilizzare su pazienti con sensibilità nota agli acrilati 
o ad altri tipi di resine. In caso di reazioni allergiche, 
dermatiti o eruzioni cutanee, il paziente deve consultare 
il proprio medico.

• Non utilizzare il cemento resinoso provvisorio UltraTemp 
REZ II con sostanze chimiche a base di perossido (per es. 
agenti sbiancanti).

• Per pazienti o utenti con problemi di allergie, fare 
riferimento al documento sugli allergeni presenti nel 
prodotto disponibile all'indirizzo www.ultradent.com. Se 
si manifestano reazioni allergiche, lavare accuratamente 
con acqua la zona interessata e far controllare il paziente 
da un medico.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
• Le resine possono essere sensibilizzanti.  Evitare il contatto 

ripetuto della resina dentale non polimerizzata con occhi, 
pelle e tessuti molli.

• Evitare la contaminazione incrociata degli orifizi della 
siringa che potrebbe essere causata dall'inserimento 
ripetuto dello stesso puntale di miscelazione.

• Tenere lontano dagli occhi.
Istruzioni procedurali
NOTA: I perossidi incideranno negativamente sull'indurimento del 
cemento resinoso provvisorio UltraTemp REZ II.
Preparazione

1) Prima di inserire il puntale di miscelazione, verificare che il 
flusso del materiale da entrambi gli orifizi della siringa sia 
uniforme erogandone una piccola quantità su un blocco di 
miscelazione. Fare attenzione a non contaminare gli orifizi 

quando si ricopre la siringa.
2) Applicare il puntale di miscelazione allineando gli steli 

interni del tappo agli orifizi della siringa. Ruotare in senso 
orario per bloccare.

3) Pulire, risciacquare e asciugare il preparato.
Uso: cementazione provvisoria

1) Erogare la quantità desiderata di cemento resinoso 
provvisorio UltraTemp REZ II nel provvisorio.

2) Sede provvisoria.
3) Man mano che il materiale si indurisce, rimuovere tutto 

il cemento in eccesso intorno al provvisorio con uno 
strumento manuale.

Uso: restauro provvisorio
1) Preriempire la siringa di erogazione e fissare fermamente 

il puntale di erogazione.
2) Verificare il flusso prima dell'applicazione intraorale. Se si 

incontra resistenza, sostituire il puntale e ricontrollare.
3) Erogare la quantità desiderata di cemento resinoso 

provvisorio UltraTemp REZ II nel preparato.
4) Al completamento dell'indurimento, regolare l'occlusione 

se necessario.

Dispositivo Tempo di 
indurimento

Cemento resinoso provvisorio UltraTemp REZ 
II: indurimento normale 2-3 minuti

Cemento resinoso provvisorio UltraTemp REZ 
II: indurimento rapido 1-2 minuti

Pulizia
Provvisorio:

1) Rimuovere il restauro provvisorio o temporaneo.
2) Rimuovere il cemento residuo con uno strumento 

manuale. 
3) Pulire la preparazione con pasta a base di pomice 

applicata su una coppetta o con la pasta antibatterica 
abrasiva a base di clorexidina Ultradent Consepsis™ e 
pennello intracoronale STARbrush ™.

4) Seguire le istruzioni del produttore per la cementazione.
Trattamento
Per uso intraorale (siringa di erogazione): La siringa e il 
puntale di erogazione sono considerati dispositivi monouso.
Per siringa a doppia camera: Non per uso intraorale. Pulire 
la siringa con un disinfettante di livello intermedio dopo 
ogni utilizzo.  Non rimuovere il puntale di miscelazione tra 
un utilizzo e l'altro.
Conservazione e smaltimento
Smaltire i rifiuti secondo le norme, le linee guida e le 
regolamentazioni locali.
Informazioni varie
Segnalare eventuali gravi incidenti al produttore e alle 
autorità competenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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„UltraTemp™ REZ II“
Laikina dervinė rišamoji medžiaga

UltraTemp ™ REZ II
Sveķi pagaidu cementēšanai

UltraTemp ™ REZ II
Ciment temporar pe bază de rășină

UltraTemp™ REZ II
ซีเีมนต์์เรซีนิแบบชั่่�วคราว

UltraTemp™ REZ II
Полимерный цемент для временной фиксации

UltraTemp™ REZ II
Siment tar-Raża Temporanju

KO

UltraTemp™ REZ II
Dočasný živicový cement

UltraTemp™ REZ II
Geçici Rezin Sement

UltraTemp™ REZ II
Cement tymczasowy na bazie żywicy

UltraTemp™REZ II
仮着用樹脂セメント

UltraTemp™ REZ II
Začasni smolni cement

UltraTemp ™ REZ II
أسمنت الإلصاق الراتينجي المؤقت

Produkto aprašymas
Laikina dervinė rišamoji medžiaga „UltraTemp™ REZ 
II“ yra mažos klampos laikina klijavimo / užpildymo 
medžiaga, turinti hidrofilinės dervos pagrindo formulę, 
kuri yra rekomenduojama laikinoms restauracijoms 
išlaikyti arba laikiniems protezams. Laikina dervinė 
rišamoji medžiaga „UltraTemp REZ II“ taip pat gali 
būti naudojama laikinoms atkūrimo procedūroms 
(t.y. laikinos karūnos, tiltai, įdėklai, ir užklotai). Galima 
pasirinkti iš „Fast Set“ (nuo 1 iki 2 minučių) ir „Regular 
Set“ (nuo 2 iki 3 minučių). 
Prieš naudodamiesi visais aprašytais produktais, 
atidžiai perskaitykite ir supraskite visas instrukcijas ir 
saugos duomenų lapų informaciją.
Pateikimo forma (-os)

• 5 ml dvigubo vamzdžio švirkštas
• Ultradentinis maišymo antgalis 
• PASTABA: Jei įspaudžiate į vidų, iš anksto 

įdėkite švirkštą (pvz., 0,5 ml ploną švirkštą) ir 
naudokite intraoralinį antgalį (pvz., juodą „Black 
Mini™“ antgalį).

Naudojimo indikacijos / numatytoji paskirtis
Laikino protezavimo ar atkuriamųjų procedūrų 
temporizavimui (t. y. laikinų karūnų, tiltų, inkrustacijų 
ir užklotų).
Kontraindikacijos

• Negalima naudoti pacientams, kurie yra jautrūs 
poliakrilo rūgščiai (polikarboksilatui).

• Negalima naudoti pacientams, kuriems 
nustatytas jautrumas akrilatams ar kitoms 
dervoms. Jei išsivysto alerginė reakcija, 
dermatitas ar bėrimas, kreipkitės į gydytoją.

• Nenaudokite „UltraTemp REZ II“ laikinosios 
dervinės rišamosios medžiagos su peroksido 
pagrindu pagamintomis cheminėmis 
medžiagomis (pvz.: dantų balinimui).

• Pacientams ar naudotojams, kuriems gali 
pasireikšti alerginė reakcija, – žr. produktų 
alergenų dokumentą esantį svetainėje 
www.ultradent.com. Jei pastebima alerginė 
reakcija, kruopščiai nuplaukite paveiktą vietą 
vandeniu ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės
• Dervos gali sukelti padidėjusį jautrumą.  Venkite 

pakartotinio negydytos danties dervos kontakto 
su akimis, oda ir minkštaisiais audiniais.

• Venkite kryžminio švirkšto angų užteršimo, kuris 
gali atsirasti pakartotinai pritvirtinus tą patį 
maišymo antgalį.

• Laikyti atokiau nuo akių.
Veiksmų instrukcijos
PASTABA: Peroksidai neigiamai paveiks laikinosios 
dervės rišamosios medžiagos „UltraTemp REZ II“ rinkinį.
Paruošimas

1) Prieš pritvirtindami maišymo antgalį, 
patikrinkite ar tolygus srautas iš abiejų švirkštų 
angų, išspausdami nedidelį kiekį ant maišymo 
pagalvėlės. Uždarydami švirkštą, būkite 
atsargūs, kad neužterštumėte angų.

2) Maišymo antgalio kotelius pritvirtinkite 
prie švirkšto angų sulygiuodami vidinį 
dangtelį. Sukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę, 
kad užsifiksuotumėte.

3) Preparatas valomas, skalaujamas ir sausinamas.
Naudojimas - laikinas surišimas

1) Išspauskite norimą „UltraTemp REZ II“ 
laikinosios dervinės rišamosios medžiagos 
kiekį į laikiną talpą.

2) Laikinas paviršius.
3) Rinkdamiesi medžiagą, pašalinkite visą 

rišamosios medžiagos perteklių aplink laikiną 
talpą rankiniu būdu.

Naudojimas - laikinas restauravimas
1) Įstatykite tiekimo švirkštą ir tvirtai pritvirtinkite 

tiekimo antgalį.
2) Prieš švirkšdami į burnos ertmę, patikrinkite 

srovę. Jei pasipriešinimas yra įvykdytas, 
pakeiskite antgalį ir dar kartą patikrinkite.

3) Paruoškite reikiamą „UltraTemp REZ II“ 
laikinosios dervinės rišamosios medžiagos kiekį.

4) Užbaigus, nustatykite okliuziją, jei reikia.

Įrenginys Nustatyti 
laiką

„UltraTemp REZ II“ laikinoji dervinė rišamoji 
medžiaga - įprastas rinkinys 2–3 min

„UltraTemp REZ II“ laikinoji dervinė rišamoji 
medžiaga - greitai sukietėja 1–2 min

Valymas
Laikinas:

1) Pašalinkite laikiną talpą ar laikiną atkūrimą.
2) Rankiniu instrumentu pašalinkite rišamosios 

medžiagos likučius. 
3) Išvalykite preparatą naudojant pemzos srutas ir 

puodelį arba „Ultradent Consepsis™“ šveitikliu- 
chlorheksidino antibakterine suspensija su 
intrakoroniniu šepetėliu "STARbrush™".

4) Laikykitės rišamosios medžiagos 
gamintojo nurodymų.

Apdorojimas
Vartoti intraoraliniu būdu (švirkštas): Pristatymo 
švirkštas ir antgalis laikomi vienkartiniais.
Dvigubam vamzdeliui: Negalima naudoti intraoraliai, 
tarp naudojimų švirkštą valykite vidutinio lygio 
dezinfekavimo priemone.  Nenuimkite maišymo 
antgalio tarp naudojimų.
Laikymas ir utilizavimas
Atliekas šalinkite pagal vietines taisykles, gaires 
ir reglamentus.
Įvairi informacija
Praneškite gamintojui ir kompetentingai institucijai 
apie visus rimtus įvykius.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Descrierea produsului
Cimentul cu rășină temporară UltraTemp™ REZ II este un 
material cu vâscozitate scăzută, temporar de îmbinare/
umplere, cu o formulă pe bază de rășină hidrofilă, 
care este recomandată pentru păstrarea restaurărilor 
provizorii sau a protezelor provizorii. Cimentul cu rășină 
temporară UltraTemp REZ II poate fi, de asemenea, 
utilizat pentru proceduri de restaurare temporară (de 
exemplu, coroane provizorii, punți, incrustații inlay și 
onlay). Este disponibil în kit rapid (1 - 2 minute) și kit 
regulat (2 - 3 minute). 
Pentru toate produsele descrise, citiți cu atenție și 
înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și informațiile din fișa cu 
date de securitate înainte de utilizare.
Formă de livrare

• Seringă de 5 ml cu două butoaie
• Vârf de amestecare Ultradent 
• NOTĂ: Dacă exprimați intraoral, preîncărcați o 

seringă de eliberare (de exemplu, 0,5 ml seringă 
Skini) și utilizați vârful de eliberare intraoral (de 
exemplu, vârful Black Mini™)

Indicații de utilizare/Destinația produsului
Pentru temporizarea protezei provizorii sau a 
procedurilor de restaurare (de exemplu, coroane 
provizorii, punți, incrustații inlay și onlay).
Contraindicații

• A nu se utiliza la pacienții cu o sensibilitate 
cunoscută la acidul poliacrilic (policarboxilat).

• A nu se utiliza la pacienții cu o sensibilitate 
cunoscută la acrilați sau alte rășini. Dacă apar 
reacții alergice, dermatită sau erupții cutanate, 
consultați medicul.

• Nu utilizați cimentul temporar pe bază de 
rășină UltraTemp REZ II cu substanțe chimice 
pe bază de peroxid (adică, albire de tip 
„walking bleach”).

• În cazul pacienților sau utilizatorilor cu probleme 
de alergii, consultați documentul de produs 
pentru alergeni disponibil la www.ultradent.com. 
Dacă se observă o reacție alergică, clătiți bine 
zona expusă cu apă, iar pacientul trebuie să se 
adreseze medicului.

Avertismente și precauții
• Rășinile pot fi sensibile la expunere.  

Evitați contactul repetat al rășinii dentare 
nepolimerizate cu ochii, pielea și țesutul moale.

• Evitați contaminarea încrucișată a orificiilor 
seringii ce poate avea loc din cauza atașării 
repetate a aceluiași vârf de amestecare.

• A se feri de ochi.
Instrucțiuni etapizate
NOTĂ: Peroxizii vor afecta negativ kitul de ciment 
temporar pe bază de rășină UltraTemp REZ II.
Pregătire

1) Înainte de atașarea vârfului de amestecare, 
verificați fluxul uniform din ambele orificii de 
seringă, aplicând o cantitate redusă pe un 
tampon de amestecare. Atenție ca la orificii să 
nu apară contaminarea încrucișată când puneți 
înapoi capacul pe seringă.

2) Atașați vârful de amestecare prin alinierea 
tulpinilor interne ale capacului la orificiile 
seringii. Răsuciți spre dreapta pentru blocare.

3) Curățați, clătiți și uscați preparatul.
Utilizare - Cimentare temporară

1) Aplicați cantitatea dorită de ciment temporar 
pe bază de rășină UltraTemp REZ II în 
obturația provizorie.

2) Locaș provizoriu.
3) Pe măsură ce materialul se întărește, îndepărtați 

excesul de ciment din jurul restaurării provizorii 
cu un instrument manual.

Utilizare - Restaurare temporară
1) Preîncărcați seringa de livrare și atașați ferm 

vârful de livrare.
2) Verificați fluxul înainte de a face aplicarea 

intraorală. Dacă întâmpinați rezistență, înlocuiți 
vârful și verificați din nou.

3) Aplicați cantitatea dorită de ciment temporar pe 
bază de rășină UltraTemp REZ II în preparație.

4) După întărirea completă, reglați ocluzia dacă 
este necesar.

Dispozitivul Setați 
timpul

Cimentul temporar pe bază de rășină 
UltraTemp REZ II - kit regulat 2-3 minute

Cimentul temporar pe bază de rășină 
UltraTemp REZ II – kit rapid 1-2 minute

Curățarea
Restaurarea provizorie:

1) Îndepărtați restaurarea provizorie sau temporară.
2) Îndepărtați cimentul rezidual cu instrumentul 

manual. 
3) Curățați prepararea cu pastă abrazivă pe bază de 

piatră ponce și gumă de profilaxie sau cu pastă 
abrazivă antibacterială pe bază de clorhexidină 
Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub cu o perie 
intercoronară STARbrush™.

4) Urmați instrucțiunile producătorului 
pentru cimentare.

Prelucrarea
Pentru utilizare intraorală (seringă de livrare): 
Seringa de livrare și vârful de livrare sunt considerate a 
fi de unică folosință.
Pentru butoi dublu: Nu este destinat pentru 
folosință intraorală, ștergeți seringa cu un dezinfectant 
intermediar între utilizări.  Nu îndepărtați vârful de 
amestecare între utilizări.
Depozitarea și trecerea la deșeuri
Eliminați deșeurile în conformitate cu normele, 
orientările și reglementările locale.
Informații diverse
Raportați orice incident grav producătorului și 
autorității competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Termékleírás
Az UltraTemp™ REZ II ideiglenes gyantacement alacsony 
viszkozitású, ideiglenes tömítő-/töltőanyag, amely 
hidrofil gyantaalapú formulát tartalmaz, és amely 
ideiglenes pótlások vagy protézisek megtartására 
javallott. Az UltraTemp REZ II ideiglenes gyantacementet 
ideiglenes helyreállító eljárásokhoz is lehet használni 
(azaz ideiglenes koronákhoz, hidakhoz, betétekhez és 
onlayekhez). Gyors kötésű (1-2 perc) és normál kötésű 
(2-3 perc) változatban kapható. 
Az összes bemutatott termék esetén használat előtt 
gondosan olvassa el és értelmezze az összes utasítást és 
a biztonsági adatlapon található információkat.
Kiszerelés

• 5 ml-es dupla hordó fecskendő
• Ultradent keverővég 
• MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha intraorálisan fejeződik ki, 

töltsön be előre egy szállító fecskendőt (pl. 0,5 
ml Skini fecskendőt), és használjon intraorális 
adagolóhegyet (pl. Black Mini™ Tip)

Felhasználási javallat/
Rendeltetésszerű felhasználás
Ideiglenes protézisek vagy helyreállító eljárások 
(azaz ideiglenes koronák, hidak, betétek és onlayek) 
ideiglenesítésére.
Ellenjavallatok

• Ne alkalmazza ismert poliakrilsav (polikarboxilát) 
érzékenységgel rendelkező pácienseknél!

• Nem alkalmazható akrilátokra vagy más 
gyantákra érzékeny pácienseknél. Allergiás 
reakció, bőrgyulladás vagy kiütés esetén a 
páciens forduljon a háziorvosához.

• Ne használjon UltraTemp REZ II ideiglenes 
gyantacementet peroxidalapú vegyszerekkel 
(vagyis belső fogfehérítővel).

• Allergiában szenvedő betegek vagy felhasználók 
esetén olvassa el a www.ultradent.com 
weboldalon elérhető, a termék allergénjeire 
vonatkozó dokumentumot. Amennyiben 
allergiás reakciót észlel, az érintett területet 
öblítse le alaposan vízzel, és a beteg 
forduljon orvosához.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
• A gyanták túlérzékenységet okozhatnak.  Kerülje 

a még meg nem kötött cement szemmel, bőrrel 
és lágy szövetekkel való érintkezését.

• Kerülje a fecskendőfejek keresztszennyeződését, 
amely az azonos keverőhegy ismételt 
felhelyezéséből származhat.

• Szemtől távol tartandó.
Lépésenkénti utasítások
MEGJEGYZÉS: A peroxidok negatívan befolyásolják az 
UltraTemp REZ II ideiglenes gyantacement kötését.
Előkészítés

1) A keverőfej felhelyezése előtt kis mennyiségnek 
a keverőpárnára juttatásával ellenőrizze, 
hogy az anyag mindkét fecskendőnyílásból 
egyenletesen áramlik-e. Vigyázzon, hogy a 
fecskendő visszazárásakor ne alakuljon ki 

keresztszennyeződés a nyílásokon.
2) A keverőfejet úgy csatlakoztassa, hogy a belső 

kupakszárakat a fecskendőnyílásokhoz igazítja. 
A rögzítéshez forgassa az óramutató járásával 
megegyező irányba.

3) Tisztítsa meg, öblítse le és szárítsa 
a preparátumot.

Használat - Ideiglenes cementálás
1) Helyezze a kívánt mennyiségű UltraTemp 

REZ II ideiglenes gyantacementet az 
ideiglenes pótlásra.

2) Helyezze be az ideiglenes pótlást.
3) Ahogy az anyag megköt, kézi műszerrel távolítsa 

el a felesleges ideiglenes cementet.
Használat - Ideiglenes helyreállítás

1) Töltse be előre az adagolófecskendőt, és 
stabilan rögzítse az adagolófejet.

2) Az intraorális alkalmazás előtt ellenőrizze az 
áramlást. Ha elakadást észlel, cserélje ki a fejet, 
majd ellenőrizze újra.

3) Helyezze a kívánt mennyiségű UltraTemp REZ II 
ideiglenes gyantacementet a preparátumba.

4) A teljes kötést követően szükség esetén 
igazítsa ki a zárást.

Eszköz Kötési idő

UltraTemp REZ II ideiglenes gyantacement 
- normál kötés 2-3 perc

UltraTemp REZ II ideiglenes gyantacement 
- gyors kötés 1-2 perc

Tisztítás
Ideiglenes:

1) Távolítsa el az ideiglenes pótlást vagy 
ideiglenes helyreállítást.

2) Távolítsa el a maradék cementet kézi műszerrel. 
3) A preparátumot habkő típusú csiszolóval és 

poharas öblítéssel, vagy Ultradent Consepsis™ 
Scrub klórhexidin antibakteriális pasztával és 
STARbrush™ interkoronális kefével tisztítsa.

4) Kövesse a gyártó utasításait a cementáláshoz.
Feldolgozás
Intraorális alkalmazásra (adagolófecskendő): 
Az szállítófecskendő és az adagolófej egyszer 
használatosnak tekintendő.
Kettős hordó esetén: Nem intraorális alkalmazásra; 
két használat kötött törölje át a fecskendőt közepes 
erősségű fertőtlenítőszerrel.  A használatok között ne 
távolítsa el a keverőfejet.
Tárolás és ártalmatlanítás
A hulladékot a helyi szabályok, irányelvek és előírások 
szerint kell ártalmatlanítani.
Egyéb információk
Jelentsen minden súlyos balesetet a gyártónak és az 
illetékes hatóságnak.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

รายละเอีียดสินิค้้า
เรซีนิซีเีมนต์์ชั่่�วคราว UltraTemp™ REZ II เป็น็วส่ดุุ
เชั่่�อมยึดึุ/อุดุฟันัชั่่�วคราวทีี่�มคีวามหนดุ่ต์ำ�า โดุยึมสีตู์รจาก
เรซีนิทีี่�ชั่อบนำ�า ซีึ�งแนะนำาสำาหรบ่การคงสภาพการบูรณะ
ฟันัชั่่�วคราวหรอ่ฟันัป็ลอมชั่่�วคราว เรซีนิซีเีมนต์์ชั่่�วคราว 
UltraTemp REZ II อาจใชั่ส้ำาหรบ่ขั้่�นต์อนการบูรณะฟันั
ชั่่�วคราว (เชั่น่ ครอบฟันั สะพานฟันั อินเลยึ ์และออนเลยึ์
ชั่่�วคราว) ซีึ�งมอียูึใ่น Fast Set (1 ถึึง 2 นาทีี่) และ Regular 
Set (2 ถึึง 3 นาทีี่) 
สำาหรบ่ผลติ์ภ่ณฑ์์ท่ี่�งหมดุทีี่�อธิบิายึ โป็รดุอ่านและที่ำาความ
เขั้า้ใจก่บคำาแนะนำาและขั้อ้มูล SDS ท่ี่�งหมดุก่อนการใชั่ง้าน
แบบฟอีรม์การจััดสิง่สินิค้้า

• หลอดุฉีีดุกระบอกคู่ 5 มล.
• เคลด็ุลบ่การผสม Ultradent 
• หมายึเหต์:ุ หากใชั่ใ้นชั่อ่งป็าก ใหเ้ติ์มสารลงใน

กระบอกฉีีดุสาร (เชั่น่ กระบอกฉีีดุ Skini 0.5 มล.) 
และใชั่ป้็ลายึสำาหรบ่ฉีีดุสารเขั้า้ชั่อ่งป็าก (เชั่น่ ป็ลายึ 
Black Mini™)

ข้อ้ีบง่ชี้ี�ในการใชี้ง้าน/วัตัถุปุระสิงค์้ทีี่�ตั�งเจัตนาไวั้
เพื่่�อีการใชี้ง้าน
สำาหรบ่การบูรณะชั่่�วคราวขั้องฟันัป็ลอมชั่่�วคราวหรอ่ขั้่�น
ต์อนการบูรณะฟันั (เชั่น่ ครอบฟันั สะพานฟันั อินเลยึ ์และ
ออนเลยึช์ั่่�วคราว)
ข้อ้ีบง่ห้้าม

• หา้มใชั่ก่้บผู้ป็ว่ยึทีี่�มคีวามไวต่์อกรดุโพลอีะครลิกิ 
(โพลคีารบ์อกซีเิลต์)

• หา้มใชั่ก่้บผู้ป็ว่ยึทีี่�มคีวามไวต่์ออะครเิลต์หรอ่เรซีนิ
ชั่นิดุอ่�น ๆ หากเกิดุอาการแพ ้ผิวหน่งอ่กเสบ หรอ่มี
ผ่�นขั้ึ�น ใหผู้้ป็ว่ยึป็รกึษาแพที่ยึ์

• หา้มใชั่ซ้ีเีมนต์์เรซีนิแบบชั่่�วคราว UltraTemp 
REZ II ก่บสารเคมทีีี่�มสีว่นผสมขั้องเป็อรอ์อกไซีดุ์ 
(เชั่น่ การฟัอกสฟีันัเฉีพาะซีี�)

• สำาหรบ่ผู้ป็ว่ยึหรอ่ผู้ใชั่ที้ี่�มคีวามก่งวลเร่�องอาการ
แพ ้โป็รดุดุเูอกสารเกี�ยึวก่บสารก่อภมูแิพข้ั้อง
ผลติ์ภ่ณฑ์์ทีี่� www.ultradent.com หากมอีาการ
แพ ้ลา้งบรเิวณทีี่�สม่ผ่สดุ้วยึนำ�าใหท่้ี่�ว และใหผู้้
ป็ว่ยึป็รกึษาแพที่ยึ์

ค้ำาเต่อีนและข้อ้ีค้วัรระวังั
• เรซีนิสามารถึที่ำาใหไ้วต่์อแสงไดุ้  หลกีเลี�ยึงการ

สม่ผ่สเรซีนิสำาหรบ่ท่ี่นต์กรรมทีี่�ยึง่ไมแ่ขั้ง็ต่์วก่บ
ดุวงต์า ผิวหน่ง และเน่�อเยึ่�ออ่อนอยึา่งซีำ�า ๆ

• หลกีเลี�ยึงการป็นเป็้� อนขั้า้มก่นขั้องชั่อ่งเป็ดิุขั้อง
หลอดุฉีีดุ ซีึ�งอาจเป็น็ผลมาจากการติ์ดุป็ลายึ
ผสมเดีุยึวก่นซีำ�า ๆ

• เก็บไวใ้หห้า่งจากดุวงต์า
ค้ำาแนะนำาเกี�ยวักับข้ั�นตอีน
หมายึเหต์:ุ เป็อรอ์อกไซีดุ์จะสง่ผลเสยีึต่์อการแขั้ง็ต่์วขั้อง
ซีเีมนต์์เรซีนิแบบชั่่�วคราว UltraTemp REZ II
การจััดเตรยีม

1) ก่อนทีี่�จะติ์ดุป็ลายึผสม ใหต้์รวจสอบการไหลทีี่�
สมำ�าเสมอจากชั่อ่งเป็ดิุขั้องหลอดุฉีีดุท่ี่�งสองโดุยึฉีีดุ
ป็รมิาณเลก็น้อยึลงบนแผ่นผสม ใชั่ค้วามระมดุ่ระวง่
อยึา่ใหช้ั่อ่งเป็ดิุขั้องหลอดุฉีีดุป็นเป็้� อนขั้า้มก่นเม่�อ
ป็ดิุฝาหลอดุฉีีดุกลบ่ค่น

2) ติ์ดุป็ลายึผสมดุ้วยึการจดุ่แกนฝาเชั่่�อมดุ้านในให้

ต์รงก่นก่บชั่อ่งเป็ดิุขั้องหลอดุฉีีดุ บดิุต์ามเขั้ม็
นาฬิิกาเพ่�อลอ็ค

3) ที่ำาความสะอาดุ ลา้ง และป็ลอ่ยึใหช้ั่ิ�นเต์รยีึมงานแหง้
การใชี้ง้าน - การยดึด้วัยซีเีมนต์ชี้ั�วัค้ราวั

1) ฉีีดุซีเีมนต์์เรซีนิแบบชั่่�วคราว UltraTemp REZ 
II ในป็รมิาณทีี่�ต้์องการเขั้า้ไป็ในชั่ิ�นงาน

2) แอ่งชั่่�วคราว
3) ขั้ณะทีี่�วส่ดุแุขั้ง็ต่์ว ใหข้ั้จดุ่ซีเีมนต์์สว่นเกิน

ท่ี่�งหมดุโดุยึรอบชั่ิ�นงานดุ้วยึเคร่�องมอ่ท่ี่นต์
กรรมแบบใชั่ม้อ่

การใชี้ง้าน - การบูรณะฟนัชี้ั�วัค้ราวั
1) บรรจุหลอดุฉีีดุนำาสง่ลว่งหน้าและติ์ดุป็ลายึ

นำาสง่ใหแ้นน่
2) ต์รวจสอบการไหลก่อนทีี่�จะใชั่ภายึในชั่อ่งป็าก 

หากพบวา่สารไหลไดุ้ยึาก ใหเ้ป็ลี�ยึนป็ลายึแลว้
ต์รวจสอบใหม่

3) เต์รยีึมฉีีดุซีเีมนต์์เรซีนิแบบชั่่�วคราว UltraTemp 
REZ II ในป็รมิาณทีี่�ต้์องการเขั้า้ไป็ในชั่ิ�นเต์รยีึมงาน

4) หลง่จากแขั้ง็ต่์วแลว้ท่ี่�งหมดุ ใหป้็รบ่การ
อุดุหากจำาเป็น็

อุีปกรณ์ เวัลาในการ
แข้ง็ตัวั

ซีเีมนต์์เรซีนิแบบชั่่ว่คราว UltraTemp REZ 
II - Regular Set 2 - 3 นาทีี่

ซีเีมนต์์เรซีนิแบบชั่่ว่คราว UltraTemp 
REZ II - Fast Set 1 - 2 นาทีี่

การที่ำาค้วัามสิะอีาด
ชี้ิ�นงาน:

1) นำาการบูรณะชั่ิ�นงานหรอ่ฟันัชั่่�วคราวออก
2) นำาซีเีมนต์์ทีี่�ต์กค้างออกดุ้วยึเคร่�องมอ่ท่ี่นต์

กรรมแบบใชั่ม้อ่ 
3) ที่ำาความสะอาดุชั่ิ�นเต์รยีึมงานดุ้วยึสารละลายึหนิ

ภเูขั้าไฟัและการครอบหรอ่สารละลายึต้์านแบคทีี่เรยีึ
คลอรเ์ฮกซีดีิุน Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub 
ดุ้วยึแป็รงระหวา่งหน้าหลง่ STARbrush™

4) ที่ำาต์ามขั้่�นต์อนขั้องผู้ผลติ์สำาหรบ่การยึดึุซีเีมนต์์
การประมวัลผล
สิำาห้รบัใชี้ภ้ายในชี้อ่ีงปาก (ห้ลอีดฉีีดนำาสิง่): หลอดุฉีีดุ
นำาสง่และป็ลายึนำาสง่ถ่ึอเป็น็การใชั่ค้ร่�งเดีุยึว
สิำาห้รบักระบอีกคู้่: หา้มใชั่ใ้นชั่อ่งป็าก ใหเ้ชั่ด็ุหลอดุฉีีดุดุ้วยึ
นำ�ายึาฆ่า่เชั่่�อระดุ่บกลางระหวา่งการใชั่ง้าน  หา้มถึอดุป็ลายึ
ผสมระหวา่งการใชั่ง้าน
การจััดเก็บและการกำาจััด
กำาจดุ่ขั้ยึะต์ามกฎระเบยีึบ แนวที่างและขั้อ้กำาหนดุ
ขั้องท้ี่องถิึ�น
ข้อ้ีมูลเบด็เตล็ด
รายึงานเหต์กุารณ์รา้ยึแรงใดุ ๆ ต่์อผู้ผลติ์และหนว่ยึ
งานทีี่�รบ่ผิดุชั่อบ
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Описание продукта
Полимерный цемент для временной фиксации 
UltraTemp ™ REZ II - это временный фиксирующий/
пломбировочный материал с низкой вязкостью, 
имеющий формулу на основе гидрофильного композита, 
который рекомендуется для удержания временных 
реставраций или временных протезов. Полимерный 
цемент для временной фиксации UltraTemp REZ II также 
можно использовать для временных реставраций 
(например, временных коронок, мостовидных 
протезов, вкладок и накладок). Он доступен в виде 
быстросхватывающегося цемента (от 1 до 2 минут) 
и цемента с обычным временем схватывания (от 
2 до 3 минут). 
Перед использованием внимательно прочитайте и 
уясните инструкции для всех перечисленных продуктов, а 
также всю информацию в паспорте безопасности.
Форма поставки

• Двойной шприц на 5 мл
• Наконечник для смешивания Ultradent 
• ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. При внутриротовом 

выдавливании предварительно заполните 
дозирующий шприц (например, шприц Skini 0,5 
мл) и используйте наконечник для внутриротовой 
доставки (например, Black Mini ™ Tip)

Показания к применению/назначение
Для временного протезирования или реставрационных 
процедур (например, временных коронок, мостов, 
вкладок и накладок).
Противопоказания

• Не используйте для лечения пациентов с 
известной повышенной чувствительностью к 
полиакриловой кислоте (поликарбоксилатам).

• Не используйте препараты для лечения 
пациентов с известной повышенной 
чувствительностью к акрилатам и другим смолам. 
При развитии аллергической реакции, дерматита 
или сыпи обратитесь к врачу.

• Не используйте временный полимерный цемент 
UltraTemp REZ II с химическими веществами 
на основе перекиси (например, средством для 
пошагового отбеливания).

• Для пациентов или пользователей, 
имеющих проблемы с аллергией, см. 
документ о присутствующих в продукте 
аллергенах, доступный на веб-сайте 
www.ultradent.com. При возникновении 
аллергической реакции тщательно промойте 
область вмешательства водой и попросите 
пациента проконсультироваться с его 
лечащим врачом.

Особые указания и меры предосторожности
• Смолы могут вызывать раздражение.  Избегайте 

повторного контакта неотвержденной 
стоматологической смолы с глазами, кожей и 
мягкими тканями.

• Избегайте перекрестного загрязнения отверстий 
шприца, которое может возникнуть в результате 
многократного подсоединения одного и того же 
смесительного наконечника.

• Не допускайте контакта с глазами.
Пошаговые инструкции
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Перекиси отрицательно влияют на 
отверждение полимерного цемента для временной 
фиксации UltraTemp REZ II.
Подготовка

1) Прежде чем прикреплять наконечник для 
смешивания, проверьте равномерность потока 
материала из обоих отверстий шприца, выдавив 

небольшое количество цемента на бумагу для 
замешивания. Будьте осторожны, чтобы избежать 
перекрестного загрязнения отверстий при 
повторном закрытии шприца.

2) Прикрепите наконечник для смешивания, 
выровняв внутренние поверхности колпачков с 
отверстиями шприца. Поверните против часовой 
стрелки для фиксации.

3) Очистите, промойте и высушите 
подготавливаемую область.

Использование — временное цементирование
1) Выдавите необходимое количество полимерного 

цемента для временной фиксации UltraTemp REZ 
II на временную коронку.

2) Установите временную конструкцию.
3) По мере схватывания материала ручным 

инструментом удалите весь лишний цемент 
вокруг области размещения коронки.

Использование — временное восстановление
1) Предварительно заполните дозирующий шприц 

и надежно прикрепите дозирующий наконечник.
2) Перед применением средства в ротовой полости 

проверьте, насколько хорошо оно выдавливается 
из шприца. При чрезмерном сопротивлении 
замените наконечник и повторите проверку.

3) Выдавите необходимое количество полимерного 
цемента для временной фиксации UltraTemp REZ 
II на подготовленную поверхность.

4) После затвердевания при необходимости 
отрегулируйте окклюзию.

Продукт Время 
затвердевания

Временный полимерный 
цемент UltraTemp REZ II 
с обычным временем 

схватывания
2–3 минуты

Быстросхватывающийся 
временный полимерный 
цемент UltraTemp REZ II

1–2 минуты

Очистка
Временные насадки

1) Удалите временную коронку или реставрацию.
2) Удалите остатки цемента ручным инструментом. 
3) Очистите препарат с помощью пемзо-водяной 

суспензии и капы или антибактериальной 
суспензии с хлоргексидином Ultradent 
Consepsis™ Scrub и межкоронковой щетки 
STARbrush™.

4) Выполняйте цементирование в соответствии с 
инструкциями производителя.

Надлежащее обращение
Для внутриротового применения (шприц для 
доставки): Шприц для доставки и наконечник для 
доставки считаются одноразовыми.
Для двойного шприца: Не для внутриротового 
использования, между применениями протирайте 
шприц дезинфицирующим средством среднего 
уровня.  Не снимайте наконечник для смешивания 
между использованием.
Хранение и утилизация
Утилизируйте отходы в соответствии с местными 
правилами, инструкциями и нормами.
Прочая информация
Сообщите о любых серьезных инцидентах 
производителю и компетентному органу.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Deskrizzjoni tal-Prodott
Is-siment tar-raża temporanju UltraTemp™ REZ II 
huwa materjal ta’ viskożità baxxa, li temporanjament 
jgħaqqad/jimla u li għandu formula bbażata fuq ir-raża 
idrofilika li hija rrakkomandata għaż-żamma ta’ restawr 
proviżorju jew prostesi proviżorji. Is-siment tar-raża 
temporanju UltraTemp REZ II jista’ jintuża wkoll għal 
proċeduri ta’ restawr temporanju (jiġifieri, kuruni 
proviżorji, pontijiet, inlays, u onlays). Huwa disponibbli 
f’Issettjar Rapidu (1 sa 2 minuti) u Issettjar Regolari 
(2 sa 3 minuti). 
Għall-prodotti deskritti kollha, aqra bir-reqqa 
u ifhem l-istruzzjonijiet u l-informazzjoni kollha 
tal-SDS qabel l-użu.
Forma/Forom tal-Kunsinna

• Siringa b'Tubu Doppju ta’ 5 ml
• Ponta tat-Taħlit Ultradent 
• NOTA: Jekk se tużah intraoralment, imla minn 

qabel siringa tal-kunsinna (eż., siringa Skini 0.5 
ml) u uża ponta għall-kunsinna intraorali (eż., 
Black Mini™ Tip)

Indikazzjonijiet għall-Użu/Għan Maħsub
Għat-titwil taż-żmien ta’ prostesi proviżorja jew 
proċeduri ta’ restawr (jiġifieri, kuruni proviżorji, pontijiet, 
inlays, u onlays).
Kontra-indikazzjonijiet

• Tużax fuq pazjenti b'sensittivitajiet magħrufa 
għall-aċidu poliakriliku (polikarboksilat).

• Tużax fuq pazjenti b’sensittività magħrufa 
għall-akrilati jew tipi oħra ta’ raża. Jekk tiżviluppa 
reazzjoni allerġika, dermatite, jew raxx, għid 
lill-pazjenti jikkonsultaw lit-tabib tagħhom.

• Tużax siment tar-raża temporanju UltraTemp REZ 
II ma’ sustanzi kimiċi b’bażi ta’ perossidu (jiġifieri 
bliċ li jintuża biex is-sinna tibjad minn ġewwa).

• Għall-pazjenti jew utenti bi problemi ta’ allerġiji, 
irreferi għad-dokument dwar l-allerġen tal-
prodott disponibbli f’www.ultradent.com. Jekk 
tiġi osservata reazzjoni allerġika, laħlaħ sewwa 
ż-żona esposta bl-ilma u għid lill-pazjenti biex 
jikkonsultaw lit-tabib tagħhom.

Twissijiet u Prekawzjonijiet
• Ir-raża tista’ toħloq sensitizzazzjoni.  Evita 

kuntatt ripetut tar-raża dentali mhux ikkurata 
mal-għajnejn, il-ġilda, u tessut artab.

• Evita l-kontaminazzjoni inkroċjata tal-orifiċji tas-
siringa li tista’ sseħħ jekk twaħħal ripetutament 
l-istess ponta tat-taħlit.

• Żomm 'il bogħod mill-għajnejn.
Istruzzjonijiet Pass Pass
NOTA: Il-perossidi jaffettwaw b'mod negattiv l-issettjar 
tas-siment tar-raża temporanju UltraTemp REZ II.
Tħejjija

1) Qabel twaħħal il-ponta tat-taħlit, ivverifika 
l-fluss uniformi miż-żewġ orifiċji tas-siringa 
billi tesprimi ammont żgħir fuq pad tat-taħlit. 
Oqgħod attent biex tevita l-kontaminazzjoni 
inkroċjata tal-orifiċji meta terġa’ tpoġġi 
l-għatu tas-siringa.

2) Waħħal il-ponta tat-taħlit billi tallinja l-istems 
tal-għatu intern mal-orifiċji tas-siringa. Dawwar 
lejn l-arloġġ biex tillokkja.

3) Il-preparazzjoni permezz tat-tindif, it-tlaħliħ 
u t-tnixxif.

Użu - Simentazzjoni Temporanja
1) Wettaq l-ammont mixtieq tas-siment tar-raża 

temporanju UltraTemp REZ II fil-proviżorju.
2) Sedil proviżorju.
3) Waqt li l-materjal jissettja, neħħi s-siment 

żejjed kollu minn madwar il-proviżorju bi 
strument tal-idejn.

Użu - Restawr Temporanju
1) Imla minn qabel lis-siringa tal-kunsinna u 

waħħal sewwa l-ponta tal-kunsinna.
2) Ivverifika l-fluss qabel ma tapplika 

intraoralment. Jekk ikun hemm reżistenza, ibdel 
il-ponta u erġa’ ċċekkja.

3) Esprimi l-ammont mixtieq tas-siment tar-raża 
temporanju UltraTemp REZ II fil-preparazzjoni.

4) Wara li jitlesta l-issettjar, aġġusta l-gidma jekk 
ikun meħtieġ.

Apparat Ħin tal-
Issettjar

Siment tar-raża temporanju UltraTemp REZ 
II - Issettjar Regolari 2–3 minuti

Siment tar-raża temporanju UltraTemp REZ 
II - Issettjar Rapidu 1–2 minuti

Tindif
Proviżorju:

1) Neħħi r-restawr temporanju jew proviżorju.
2) Neħħi s-siment residwu bi strument tal-idejn. 
3) Naddaf il-preparazzjoni b’taħlita semilikwida 

bħal ħaffiefa u tazza jew b’taħlita semilikwida 
antibatterika bil-kloreksidin Consepsis™ 
Scrub ta’ Ultradent b'pinzell interkoronali 
STARbrush™.

4) Segwi l-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur għas-
simentazzjoni.

Ipproċessar
Għal użu intraorali (siringa tal-kunsinna): Is-siringa 
tal-kunsinna u l-ponta tal-kunsinna huma meqjusa 
bħala li jintużaw darba.
Għal ta’ tubu doppju: Mhux għal użu intraorali, imsaħ 
is-siringa b'diżinfettant ta’ livell intermedju bejn l-użi.  
Tneħħix il-ponta tat-taħlit bejn l-użi.
Ħżin u Rimi
Armi l-iskart skont ir-regoli, il-linji gwida u 
r-regolamenti lokali.
[Add specific disposal information here.]
Informazzjoni Mixxellanja
Irrapporta kwalunkwe inċident serju lill-manifattur u 
lill-awtorità kompetenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produkta apraksts
UltraTemp™ REZ II sveķi pagaidu cementēšanai ir zemas 
viskozitātes, pagaidu špakteles/pildījuma materiāls 
ar hidrofilu formulu uz sveķu bāzes, kas ir ieteicama 
pagaidu restaurāciju vai pagaidu protēžu saglabāšanai. 
UltraTemp REZ II sveķus pagaidu cementēšanai var 
izmantot arī pagaidu atjaunojošām procedūrām (t.i., 
pagaidu kroņiem, tiltiem, ieliktņiem un uzklājumiem). 
Tas ir pieejams ātrās sacietēšanas (1–2 minūtes) un 
standarta sacietēšanas (2–3 minūtes) versijā. 
Pirms sākat izmantot jebkuru no augstāk minētajiem 
izstrādājumiem, uzmanīgi izlasiet visu tā lietošanas 
instrukciju un drošības datu lapu.
Piegādes forma(s)

• 5 ml divu cilindru šļirce
• Ultradent sajaukšanas padoms 
• PIEZĪME: ja izmantojat intraorāli, iepriekš 

uzpildiet ievadīšanas šļirci (piemēram, 0,5 ml 
Skini šļirci) un izmantojiet intraorālo ievadīšanas 
uzgali (piemēram, Black Mini™ uzgali)

Lietošanas indikācijas/nolūks
Pagaidu protēžu vai atjaunojošu procedūru (t.i., pagaidu 
kroņu, tiltu, ieliktņu vai uzklājumu) temporizācijai.
Kontrindikācijas

• Nelietojiet pacientiem ar paaugstinātu jutību 
pret poliakrilskābi (polikarboksilātu).

• Nelietojiet pacientiem ar paaugstinātu jutību 
pret akrila vai citiem sveķiem. Ja parādās 
alerģiska reakcija, dermatīts vai izsitumi, 
pacientam jākonsultējas ar ārstu.

• Nelietojiet UltraTemp REZ II sveķus pagaidu 
cementēšanai kopā ar ķīmiskām vielām, kuru 
pamatā ir peroksīdi (t. i., “walking bleach”).

• Alerģiskiem pacientiem vai lietotājiem skatīt 
produktu alergēnu dokumentu, kas pieejams 
vietnē www.ultradent.com. Ja tiek novērota 
alerģiska reakcija, rūpīgi izskalojiet iedarbībai 
pakļauto vietu ar ūdeni un lūdziet pacientam 
konsultēties ar savu ārstu.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi
• Sveķi var izraisīt paaugstinātu jutību.  

Nepieļaujiet nesacietējušu zobu sveķu atkārtotu 
saskari ar acīm, ādu un mīkstajiem audiem.

• Nepieļaujiet šļirces sprauslu savstarpēju 
piesārņojumu, kas var rasties, atkārtoti 
piestiprinot vienu un to pašu sajaukšanas uzgali.

• Nepieļaujiet saskari ar acīm.
Lietošanas norādījumi (soli pa solim)
PIEZĪME: Peroksīdi negatīvi ietekmē UltraTemp REZ II 
sveķus pagaidu cementēšanai.
Sagatavošana

1) Pirms sajaukšanas uzgaļa uzlikšanas pārbaudiet, 
vai plūsma no abām šļirces atverēm ir 
vienmērīga, izsmidzinot nelielu daudzumu uz 
maisīšanas paliktņa. Ievērojiet piesardzību un 
izvairieties no atveru savstarpēja piesārņojuma 
rašanās, atkārtoti aizverot šļirci.

2) Pievienojiet sajaukšanas uzgali, līdzinot 
iekšējos vāciņa kātiņus ar šļirces atverēm. 
Pagrieziet pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienā, 

lai to nofiksētu.
3) Tīriet, izskalojiet un nosusiniet, lai 

sagatavotu darbam.
Lietošana — pagaidu cementēšana

1) Izspiediet nepieciešamo daudzumu UltraTemp 
REZ II pagaidu cementēšanas sveķu uz 
pagaidu sagataves.

2) Ievietojiet pagaidu sagatavi.
3) Kad materiāls sacietējis, ar rokas instrumentu 

noņemiet visu cementa pārpalikumu ap 
pagaidu sagatavi.

Lietošana — pagaidu restaurācija
1) Piepildiet padeves šļirci un cieši piestipriniet 

ievadīšanas uzgali.
2) Pirms intraoralālas lietošanas pārbaudiet 

plūsmu. Ja jūtama pretestība, nomainiet uzgali 
un vēlreiz pārbaudiet plūsmu.

3) Izspiediet nepieciešamo daudzumu UltraTemp 
REZ II pagaidu cementēšanas sveķu 
uz sagataves.

4) Kad materiāls pilnībā sacietējis, ja nepieciešams, 
pielāgojiet oklūziju.

Ierīce Laika 
iestatīšana

UltraTemp REZ II sveķi pagaidu 
cementēšanai — standarta komplekts 2–3 minūtes

UltraTemp REZ II sveķi pagaidu 
cementēšanai — ātrās sacietēšanas 

komplekts
1–2 minūtes

Satīrīšana
Pagaidu sagatave.

1) Noņemiet pagaidu sagatavi.
2) Noņemiet atlikušo cementu ar rokas 

instrumentu. 
3) Notīriet sagatavi ar pumeka tipa masu un uzgali 

vai ar Ultradent Consepsis™ Scrub hlorheksidīna 
antibakteriālo masu ar STARbrush™ 
starpkoronālo birstīti.

4) Ievērojiet ražotāja norādījumus attiecībā 
uz cementēšanu.

Apstrāde
Intraorālai lietošanai (ievadīšanas šļirce). 
Ievadīšanas šļirce un uzgalis tiek uzskatīti par 
vienreizēji lietojamiem.
Divu cilindru šļirce. Nav paredzēta intraorālai 
lietošanai; starp lietošanas reizēm noslaukiet šļirci ar 
vidēja līmeņa dezinfekcijas līdzekli.  Starp lietošanas 
reizēm nenoņemiet sajaukšanas uzgali.
Uzglabāšana un utilizēšana
Utilizējiet atkritumus saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem 
un pastāvošo kārtību.
Dažāda informācija
Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu ziņojiet ražotājam un 
kompetentajai iestādei.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

产品描述
UltraTemp™ REZ II 临时树脂粘合剂是
一种低粘度临时粘合/填充材料，具有基
于亲水性树脂的配方，建议用于保留临
时修复体或临时假牙。UltraTemp REZ 
II 临时树脂粘合剂也可用于临时修复程
序（即临时牙冠、牙桥、嵌体和高嵌体）。
它有快速凝固（1 至 2 分钟）和正常凝固
（2 至 3 分钟）两种方式。 
对于所描述的产品，使用前请仔细阅读
并理解所有说明和 SDS 信息。
输送形式

• 5 毫升双筒注射器
• Ultradent 混合针头 
• 注：如果是口腔内挤出，请预装输

送注射器（例如 0.5 毫升 Skini 注
射器），然后使用口腔内输送针头（
例如 Black Mini™ 针头）

适用症/预期目的
用于处置临时假牙或修复程序（即临时
牙冠、牙桥、嵌体和高嵌体）。
禁忌症

• 切勿用于已知对聚丙烯酸（聚羧酸
盐）过敏的患者。

• 切勿用于已知对丙烯酸酯或其他
树脂过敏的患者。如果出现过敏反
应、皮炎或皮疹，请让患者就医。

• 请勿将 UltraTemp REZ II 临时树
脂粘合剂与过氧化物类化学品（即
漂白粉）一起使用。

• 对于有过敏顾虑的患者或用户，
请参见 www.ultradent.com 上的
产品过敏原文件。如果观察到过敏
反应，请用水彻底冲洗暴露区域并
让患者就医。

警告和注意事项
• 树脂可导致过敏。避免未固化的

牙科树脂与眼睛、皮肤和软组织
反复接触。

• 避免由于重复连接相同的混合针
头而造成注射器口的交叉污染。

• 远离眼睛。
分步说明
注：过氧化物会对 UltraTemp REZ II 临
时树脂粘合剂的凝固产生负面影响。
准备

1) 向混合垫上挤出少量粘合剂，
检查两个注射器口的出液是否均
匀，而后连接混合针头。重新盖上
注射器时，请注意不要交叉污染
注射器口。

2) 将内侧帽杆与注射器口对齐，连接

混合针头。顺时针旋转可锁定。
3) 清洁、冲洗并干燥牙齿预备面。

使用 – 临时粘合
1) 将所需量的 UltraTemp REZ II 临

时树脂粘合剂挤出到临时面上。
2) 密封临时面。
3) 材料凝固后，用手动仪器清除临时

形状周围的所有多余粘合剂。
使用 – 临时修复体

1) 预装输送注射器，并牢固地连接
输送针头。

2) 在口腔内使用前检查出液是否
顺畅。如遇到阻力，更换针头并
重新检查。

3) 将所需量的 UltraTemp REZ II 临
时树脂粘合剂挤出到预备面上。

4) 完全凝固后，如必要，调整咬合。

设备 凝固
时间

UltraTemp REZ II 临时树脂
粘合剂 – 正常凝固

2-3 
分钟

UltraTemp REZ II 临时树脂
粘合剂 – 快速凝固

1-2 
分钟

清理
临时面：

1) 去除临时面或临时修复体。
2) 用手动仪器清除残留的粘合剂。 
3) 用浮石型浆料和杯子，或 

Ultradent Consepsis™ 研磨洗必
泰抗菌浆料 以及 STARbrush™ 冠
际刷清洁预备面。

4) 遵守制造商的粘合说明。
处理
对于口腔内使用（输送注射器）：输
送注射器和输送针头被视为一次性
使用产品。
对于双管：不用于口腔内使用，请在两
次使用之间用中级消毒剂擦拭注射器。
两次使用之间请勿取下混合针头。
储存和处置
根据当地规则、准则和法规处置
废弃物。
其他信息
向制造商和主管部门报告任何严
重事故。
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 
/ 801-572-4200

Ürün Açıklaması
UltraTemp™ REZ II geçici rezin sement, geçici 
restorasyonların veya geçici protezlerin tutulması için 
önerilen hidrofilik reçine bazlı formüle sahip, düşük 
viskoziteli, geçici yapıştırma/dolgu malzemesidir. 
UltraTemp REZ II geçici rezin sement, geçici restoratif 
prosedürler (yani, geçici kuronlar, köprüler, inleyler 
ve onleyler) için de kullanılabilir. Hızlı Sertleşen (1 ila 
2 dakika) ve Normal Sertleşen (2 ila 3 dakika) olmak 
üzere iki farklı türü bulunmaktadır. 
Açıklanan tüm ürünler için kullanmadan önce tüm 
talimatları ve SDS bilgilerini dikkatlice okuyun 
ve anlayın.
Uygulama Şekli (şekilleri)

• 5 ml'lik Çift Hazneli Şırınga
• Ultradent Karıştırma Ucu 
• NOT: İntraoral olarak ifade ediyorsanız, bir 

uygulama şırıngasını (örn. 0,5 ml Skini şırınga) 
önceden yükleyin ve intraoral uygulama ucunu 
kullanın (örn. Black Mini™ Tip)

Kullanım Endikasyonları/Kullanım Amacı
Geçici protez veya restoratif prosedürlerin (yani 
geçici kuronlar, köprüler, inleyler ve onleyler) geçici 
hale getirilmesi için.
Kontrendikasyonlar

• Poliakrilik asit (polikarboksilat) hassasiyeti 
olduğu bilinen bu ürünü kullanmayın.

• Akrilat veya diğer rezinlere karşı hassasiyeti 
olduğu bilinen hastalarda kullanmayın. Alerjik 
reaksiyon, dermatit veya döküntü meydana 
gelirse, hastaya doktoruna danışması 
gerektiğini belirtin.

• UltraTemp REZ II geçici rezin sementi peroksit 
bazlı kimyasallarla (örn. kron içi beyazlatma) 
kullanmayın.

• Alerji endişesi olan hastalar veya kullanıcılar 
için www.ultradent.com adresinde bulunan 
ürün alerjen belgesine bakın. Alerjik 
reaksiyon görülürse maruz kalan bölgeyi 
suyla iyice yıkayın ve hastaya doktora 
başvurmasını söyleyin.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler
• Rezinler hassasiyete sebep olabilir.  

Sertleştirme işlemi yapılmamış dental rezinin 
gözle, ciltle ve yumuşak dokularla tekrar tekrar 
temasından kaçının.

• Aynı karıştırma ucunun tekrar tekrar takılması 
sonucu oluşabilecek şırınga ağzı çapraz 
kontaminasyonunu önleyin.

• Gözlerle temasından kaçının.
Adım Adım Talimatlar
NOT: Peroksitler, UltraTemp REZ II geçici rezin 
sementin sertleşmesini olumsuz etkiler.
Hazırlık

1) Karıştırma ucunu takmadan önce karıştırma 
pedinin üzerine biraz sıkarak her iki 
şırınga ağzından da eşit miktarda sement 
aktığından emin olun. Şırıngayı yeniden 

kapatırken ağızların çapraz kontaminasyona 
uğramamasına dikkat edin.

2) İç kapak gövdelerini şırınga uçlarıyla 
hizalayarak karıştırma ucunu takın. Kilitlemek 
için saat yönünde çevirin.

3) Preparasyonu yıkayıp durulayın ve kurutun.
Kullanım - Geçici Sementasyon

1) Prototipin içine istenen miktarda UltraTemp 
REZ II geçici rezin sement uygulayın.

2) Geçici öğeyi yerleştirin.
3) Malzeme sertleştikçe, bir el aleti ile prototipin 

etrafındaki tüm sement kalıntılarını temizleyin.
Kullanım - Geçici Restorasyon

1) Uygulama şırıngasını önceden doldurun ve 
uygulama ucunu sıkıca takın.

2) Ağız içi uygulamadan önce akışı doğrulayın. 
Dirençle karşılaşırsanız ucu değiştirin ve 
yeniden kontrol edin.

3) Preparasyonun içine istenen miktarda 
UltraTemp REZ II geçici rezin sement uygulayın.

4) Tamamen sertleştikten sonra, gerekirse 
oklüzyonu ayarlayın.

Ürün Sertleşme 
Süresi

UltraTemp REZ II geçici rezin sement - 
Normal Sertleşen 2–3 dakika

UltraTemp REZ II geçici rezin sement 
- Hızlı Sertleşen 1–2 dakika

Temizleme
Prototip:

1) Prototip veya geçici restorasyonu çıkarın.
2) Bir el aleti ile sement kalıntılarını temizleyin. 
3) Ponza türü pasta ve lastik veya STARbrush™ 

interkoronal fırça ile klorheksidinli 
antibakteriyel Ultradent Consepsis™ Ovma 
pastasını kullanarak preparasyonu temizleyin.

4) Üreticinin sementasyona ilişkin 
talimatlarına uyun.

İşlemden Geçirme
Ağız içi kullanım için (uygulama şırıngası): 
Uygulama şırıngası ve uygulama ucu tek kullanımlık 
olarak kabul edilir.
Çift hazne için: Ağız içi kullanım için uygun değildir. 
Her kullanımdan sonra şırıngayı orta düzeyli bir 
dezenfektanla silin.  Kullanımlar arasında karıştırma 
ucunu çıkarmayın.
Saklama ve Bertaraf
Atıkları yerel kurallara, yönergelere ve düzenlemelere 
göre bertaraf edin.
Çeşitli Bilgiler
Ciddi herhangi bir olay olması durumunda üreticiye ve 
yetkili makama bildirin.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opis produktu
Tymczasowy cement na bazie żywicy UltraTemp™ REZ II jest 
materiałem do tymczasowego mocowania/wypełniania 
o niskiej lepkości i hydrofilowej formule na bazie żywicy, 
który jest zalecany do retencji uzupełnień tymczasowych 
lub protez tymczasowych. Tymczasowy cement na bazie 
żywicy UltraTemp REZ II może być również stosowany do 
tymczasowych procedur odtwórczych (tj. tymczasowych 
koron, mostów, wkładów i nakładów). Jest dostępny w 
wersji szybko utwardzalnej (od 1 do 2 minut) i standardowo 
utwardzalnej (od 2 do 3 minut). 
W przypadku wszystkich opisanych produktów przed 
użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie 
instrukcje i karty charakterystyki.
Postać dostarczana

• Strzykawka dwucylindrowa o pojemności 5 ml
• Końcówka mieszająca Ultradent 
• UWAGA: W przypadku wyciskania w jamie ustnej 

należy wstępnie załadować strzykawkę podającą 
(np. strzykawkę Skini 0,5 ml) i użyć końcówki 
do podawania wewnątrzustnego (np. końcówki 
Black Mini™)

Wskazania do stosowania / Przeznaczenie
Do prowizorycznego mocowania protez tymczasowych lub 
wypełnień odtwórczych (tj. tymczasowych koron, mostów, 
wkładów i nakładów).
Przeciwwskazania

• Nie używać u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną 
nadwrażliwością na kwas poliakrylowy 
(polikarboksylan).

• Nie używać u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną 
nadwrażliwością na akrylany lub inne żywice. 
Jeśli wystąpi reakcja alergiczna, zapalenie skóry 
lub wysypka, pacjent powinien skonsultować 
się z lekarzem.

• Nie stosować tymczasowego cementu na bazie 
żywicy UltraTemp REZ II z substancjami chemicznymi 
na bazie nadtlenków (np. preparatami do 
stopniowego wybielania zębów).

• W przypadku pacjentów lub użytkowników z 
problemami alergicznymi należy zapoznać się z 
dokumentem dotyczącym alergenów w produkcie 
dostępnym na stronie www.ultradent.com. W 
przypadku zaobserwowania reakcji alergicznej 
dokładnie przepłukać narażony obszar wodą 
i skierować pacjenta na konsultację do 
lekarza prowadzącego.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
• Żywice mogą działać uczulająco.  Unikać 

wielokrotnego kontaktu nieutwardzonej żywicy 
dentystycznej z oczami, skórą i tkankami miękkimi.

• Nie dopuszczać do wzajemnego zanieczyszczenia 
otworów strzykawki, co może nastąpić w 
wyniku wielokrotnego zakładania tej samej 
końcówki mieszającej.

• Trzymać z dala od oczu.
Szczegółowe instrukcje
UWAGA: Nadtlenki mają negatywny wpływ na wiązanie 
cementu na bazie żywicy UltraTemp REZ II.
Przygotowanie

1) Przed założeniem końcówki mieszającej sprawdzić, 
czy materiał wypływa równomiernie z obu otworów 
strzykawki, wyciskając niewielką ilość na bloczek 
do mieszania. Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie 

doszło do wzajemnego zanieczyszczenia otworów 
podczas ponownego zamykania strzykawki.

2) Założyć końcówkę mieszającą, dopasowując 
jej wewnętrzne słupki do otworów wylotowych 
strzykawki. Przekręcić w prawo, aby zamocować.

3) Oczyścić, wypłukać i osuszyć opracowywane miejsce.
Zastosowanie — tymczasowe cementowanie

1) Wycisnąć żądaną ilość tymczasowego cementu na 
bazie żywicy UltraTemp REZ II do prowizorium.

2) Osadzić prowizorium.
3) Gdy materiał stwardnieje, usunąć cały nadmiar 

cementu wokół prowizorium, korzystając z 
narzędzia ręcznego.

Zastosowanie — tymczasowe uzupełnienia
1) Załadować strzykawkę podającą i mocno zamocować 

końcówkę podającą.
2) Przed użyciem wewnątrzustnym sprawdzić przepływ. 

W razie wystąpienia oporu wymienić końcówkę i 
sprawdzić ponownie.

3) Wycisnąć żądaną ilość tymczasowego 
cementu na bazie żywicy UltraTemp REZ II do 
opracowywanego miejsca.

4) W razie potrzeby po całkowitym utwardzeniu 
dostosować zgryz.

Wyrób Czas 
twardnienia

Tymczasowy cement na bazie 
żywicy UltraTemp REZ II — wersja 

standardowo utwardzalna
2–3 minuty

Tymczasowy cement na bazie żywicy 
UltraTemp REZ II — wersja szybko 

utwardzalna
1–2 minuty

Czyszczenie
Prowizoria:

1) Usunąć prowizorium lub tymczasowe uzupełnienie.
2) Usunąć pozostałości cementu przyrządem ręcznym. 
3) Oczyścić opracowywane miejsce za pomocą 

zawiesiny pumeksu i kielicha lub zawiesiny 
antybakteryjnej zawierającej chlorheksydynę 
Ultradent Consepsis™, używając szczoteczki 
międzykoronowej STARbrush™.

4) Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta 
dotyczącymi cementowania.

Odkażanie
Dotyczy stosowania wewnątrzustnego (strzykawka 
podająca): Strzykawka i końcówka podająca są uważane 
za jednorazowe.
Dotyczy strzykawki dwucylindrowej: Nie stosować 
wewnątrzustnie. Pomiędzy zastosowaniami przetrzeć 
strzykawkę środkiem dezynfekującym o średniej mocy.  Nie 
zdejmować końcówki mieszającej pomiędzy zastosowaniami.
Przechowywanie i usuwanie
Odpady usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, wytycznymi 
i rozporządzeniami.
[Add specific disposal information here.]
Inne informacje
Wszelkie poważne incydenty należy zgłosić producentowi i 
organowi odpowiedzialnemu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

製品説明
UltraTemp™REZII一時的レジンセメントは、親水
性レジンベースの処方を特徴とする低粘度の一
時的合着/充填材であり、暫定修復物または暫定
補綴物の保持に推奨されます。UltraTemp REZ II
テンポラリーレジンセメントは、テンポラリークラ
ウン、ブリッジ、インレー、アンレーなどの一時的な
修復手順にも使用できます。迅速固定（1〜2分）
と通常固定（2〜3分）を利用できます。 
記載されているあらゆる製品について、ご使用
前に指示とSDS情報をすべてよく読み、理解
してください。
提供形態

• 5 mlデュアルバレルシリンジ
• Ultradentミキシングチップ 
• 注意：口腔内で発現させる場合は、デリバ

リーシリンジ（例：0.5 ml Skiniシリンジ）
をプリロードし、口腔内デリバリーチップ（
例：BlackMini™チップ）を使用します。

使い方/用途
暫定補綴物または修復手順（すなわち、暫定ク
ラウン、ブリッジ、インレー、およびアンレー）
の一時化用。
禁忌

• ポリアクリル酸（ポリカルボン酸塩）
に過敏症がある患者には使用しない
でください。

• アクリレートやその他の樹脂に過敏症が
ある患者には使用しないでください。アレ
ルギー反応、皮膚炎、または発疹が発生し
た場合は、医師に相談するよう患者に指
示してください。

• UltraTemp REZ II仮着用樹脂セメントは
過酸化物ベースの化学物質（ウォーキング
ブリーチ）と併用しないでください。

• 患者またはユーザーにアレルギーの懸念
がある場合は、www.ultradent.com で入
手可能な製品のアレルゲンに関する説明
書をご参照ください。アレルギー反応が観
察された場合は、接触した部分を水でよ
くすすぎ、医師に相談するよう患者に指示
してください。

警告および注意事項
• 樹脂は感作性があります。未硬化の歯科用

樹脂が目、皮膚、軟組織に繰り返し接触し
ないようにしてください。

• シリンジ開口部の相互汚染を避けてく
ださい。同じミキシングチップを繰り返
し取り付けると相互汚染が生じる可能
性があります。

• 目に入らないようにしてください。
各段階の手順
注意：過酸化物は、UltraTemp REZ II仮着用樹脂
セメントの固定に悪影響を及ぼします。
準備

1) ミキシングチップを取り付ける前に少量
を混合パッドに出し、両方のシリンジ開口
部から均一に流れることを確認します。
シリンジに再度キャップをはめる際は、
開口部が交差汚染しないように注意し
てください。

2) 内部キャップステムをシリンジ開口部に合
わせて、ミキシングチップを取り付けます。
時計回りにひねってロックします。

3) 洗浄、すすぎ、および乾燥準備を
行います。

使用 – 一時的なセメンテーション
1) 必要な量のUltraTemp REZ II仮着用樹脂

セメントを暫間処置部に出します。
2) 暫定処置台座。
3) 固定する間に、手用器具で暫間処置

部の周りの余分なセメントをすべて取
り除きます。

使用 – 一時的な修復
1) デリバリーシリンジをプリロードし、デリバ

リーチップをしっかり取り付けます。
2) 口腔内に出す前に、チップの流れを確認し

てください。抵抗がある場合は、チップを交
換して再確認します。

3) 必要な量のUltraTemp REZ II仮着用樹脂
セメントを形成箇所に入れます。

4) 固定が完了したら、必要に応じて咬合
を調整します。

装置 固定時間

UltraTemp REZ II仮着用樹脂セメ
ント – 通常固定 2〜3分

UltraTemp REZ II仮着用樹脂セメ
ント – 迅速固定 1〜2分

クリーンアップ
暫間処置部：

1) 仮または一時的な修復物を取り
除きます。

2) 手用器具で残ったセメントを取り
除きます。 

3) 軽石タイプのスラリーとカップ、または
Ultradent Consepsis™スクラブクロル
ヘキシジン抗菌スラリーとSTARbrush™
歯冠内ブラシを使い、形成箇所をきれ
いにします。

4) セメンテーションについては、メーカーの
指示に従ってください。

処理
口腔内使用（デリバリーシリンジ）：デリバリ
ーシリンジとデリバリーチップは使い捨てと
見なされます。
デュアルバレルの場合：口腔内での使用向けで
はなく、使用の合間に中間レベルの消毒剤でシリ
ンジを拭いてください。使用の合間にミキシング
チップを取り外さないでください。
保管と廃棄
[製品仕様からストレージ要件をここに貼り付
けてください。]
使用地の規則、ガイドライン、規制に従って廃棄物
を処分してください。
[ここに特定の廃棄情報を追加してください。]
技術的考慮事項（N / A-一時的な修復レジン）
その他の情報
重大な問題が発生した場合は、製造元および所
管官庁に報告してください。
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Opis izdelka
Začasni cement iz smole UltraTemp™ REZ II je nizko 
viskozen, začasen material za cementiranje/polnjenje 
s formulo na osnovi hidrofilne smole, ki se priporoča 
za zadrževanje začasnih obnovitev ali začasnih protez. 
Začasni cement iz smole UltraTemp REZ II se lahko 
uporablja tudi za začasne obnovitvene postopke 
(npr. začasne krone, mostičke, vložke in prevleke). Na 
voljo sta različici za hitro strjevanje (1 do 2 minuti) in 
običajno strjevanje (2 do 3 minute). 
Za vse opisane izdelke morate pred uporabo natančno 
prebrati in razumeti vsa navodila in informacije 
varnostnega lista.
Oblike injekcije

• Dvojna brizgalka 5 ml
• Konica za mešanje Ultradent 
• OPOMBA: Če iztisnete v ustih, napolnite 

nanašalno brizgo (npr. brizgo Skini 0,5 ml) in 
uporabite konico za nanašanje v ustih (npr. 
konico Black Mini™)

Indikacije za uporabo / predvideni namen
Za začasne proteze ali obnovitvene postopke (npr. 
začasne krone, mostičke, vložke in prevleke).
Kontraindikacije

• Ne uporabljajte pri pacientih z znanimi 
občutljivostmi na poliakrilno kislino 
(polikarboksilat).

• Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano 
občutljivostjo na akrilate ali druge smole. Če 
pride do razvoja alergijske reakcije, dermatitisa 
ali izpuščajev, naj se pacient posvetuje s 
svojim zdravnikom.

• Začasnega smolnega cementa UltraTemp REZ 
II ne uporabljajte s kemikalijami na osnovi 
peroksida (tj. belila za zobe).

• Pri bolnikih ali uporabnikih, ki imajo težave z 
alergijo, glejte dokument o alergenih izdelkih, ki 
je na voljo na spletni strani www.ultradent.com. 
Če opazite alergijsko reakcijo, izpostavljeno 
območje temeljito sperite z vodo, bolnik pa se 
mora o tem posvetovati s svojim zdravnikom.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi
• Smole lahko povzročajo občutljivost.  Izogibajte 

se pogostemu stiku nestrjene zobne smole z 
očmi, kožo in mehkim tkivom.

• Preprečite navzkrižno okuženje odprtin 
brizgalke, do katerega lahko pride zaradi 
pogostega pritrjevanja iste konice za mešanje.

• Hraniti stran od oči.
Postopna navodila
OPOMBA: Peroksidi bodo negativno vplivali 
na strjevanje začasnega smolnega cementa 
UltraTemp REZ II.
Pripravek

1) Pred pritrjevanjem konice za mešanje preverite, 
da je pretok skozi obe odprtini brizgalke 
enakomeren, tako da stisnete majhno količino 
na blazinico za mešanje. Ko na brizgalko 
znova nameščate pokrov pazite, da ne boste 

navzkrižno okužili odprtin.
2) Konico za mešanje pritrdite tako, da notranja 

čepka pokrova poravnate z odprtinama 
brizgalke. Zavrtite v smeri urnega kazalca.

3) Očistite, sperite in posušite pripravek.
Uporaba – začasno cementiranje

1) Želeno količino začasnega smolnega cementa 
UltraTemp REZ II stisnite v začasni zob.

2)  Namestite začasno krono.
3) Ko se material strjuje, z ročnim instrumentom 

odstranite odvečen cement okrog 
začasnega zoba.

Uporaba – začasna obnovitev
1) Predhodno napolnite injekcijsko brizgalko in 

tesno pritrdite injekcijsko konico.
2) Pred intraoralnim nanosom preverite pretok. 

Če začutite odpor, zamenjajte konico in 
poskusite znova.

3) Želeno količino začasnega smolnega cementa 
UltraTemp REZ II stisnite v pripravek.

4) Po končanem strjevanju po potrebi 
prilagodite zamašitev.

Naprava Čas 
strjevanja

Začasni smolni cement UltraTemp REZ II – 
običajno strjevanje 2–3 minute

Začasni smolni cement UltraTemp REZ 
II – hitro strjevanje 1–2 minuti

Čiščenje
Začasno:

1) Odstranite začasno ali kratkotrajno obnovitev.
2) Ostanke cementa odstranite z ročnim 

instrumentom. 
3) Pripravek očistite z brozgo s plovcem in 

s skodelico ali z antibakterijsko brozgo iz 
klorheksidina Ultradent Consepsis™ in 
intrakoronalno ščetko STARbrush™.

4) Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca 
za cementiranje.

Obdelava
Za intraoralno uporabo (injekcijska brizgalka): 
Injekcijska brizgalka in injekcijska konica sta namenjeni 
za enkratno uporabo.
Za dvojno brizgalko: Ni za intraoralno uporabo, 
brizgalko med uporabami obrišite s srednje močnim 
sredstvom za razkuževanje.  Med uporabami ne 
odstranjujte konice za mešanje.
Shranjevanje in odstranjevanje
Odpadke odstranjujte v skladu z lokalnimi pravili, 
smernicami in predpisi.
Razne informacije
Obvestite proizvajalca in pristojni organ o vsakem 
resnem incidentu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

وصف المنتج

الاسمنت الراتينج المؤقت UltraTemp ™ REZ II هو مادة 

منخفضة اللزوجة / حشو مؤقتة تتميز بتركيبة تعتمد على 

الراتينج المحبة للماء والتي يوصى بها للاحتفاظ بالترميم 

المؤقت أو الأطراف الاصطناعية المؤقتة. يمكن أيضًا 

 UltraTemp REZ II استخدام الأسمنت الراتينج المؤقت

للإجراءات الترميمية المؤقتة (على سبيل المثال ، التيجان 

المؤقتة ، والجسور ، والترصيعات ، والترابطات). وهو متوفر 

في صورة مجموعتين مجموعة سريعة الإلصاق (تستغرق 

من دقيقة إلى دقيقتين) ومجموعة عادية الإلصاق 

(تستغرق من 2 إلى 3 دقائق). 
بالنسبة لجميع المنتجات المذكورة، يرُجى قراءة وفهم جميع 

التعليمات والمعلومات الواردة في صحيفة بيانات السلامة 

بعناية قبل الاستخدام.
نموذج (نماذج) التسليم

محقنة بحاجز مزدوج 5 مل• 

 • Ultradent طرف الخلط من

ملحوظة: في حالة التعبير داخل الفم ، قم بتحميل حقنة • 

توصيل مسبقًا (على سبيل المثال ، 0.5 مل حقنة 

Skini) واستخدم طرف توصيل داخل الفم (على سبيل 
(Black Mini ™ Tip ، المثال

دواعي الاستعمال/ الغرض المنشود

لتوقيت الأطراف الاصطناعية المؤقتة أو الإجراءات 

الترميمية (أي التيجان المؤقتة ، والجسور ، والترصيعات 

، والبطانة).
موانع الاستعمال

لا تستخدمه على المرضى الذين يعانون من حساسية • 
معروفة تجاه حمض بولي أكريليك (بولي كربوكسيلات).

لا تستخدمه على المرضى الذين يعانون من حساسية • 
معروفة للأكريلات أو راتنجات أخرى. وإذا ازداد رد الفعل 

التحسسي أو التهاب الجلد أو الطفح الجلدي، فاطلب 

من المريض استشارة الطبيب.

لا تستخدم أسمنت اللاصق الراتينجي المؤقت • 
UltraTemp REZ II مع المواد الكيميائية القائمة على 

البيروكسيد (مثل المبيض الداخلي).

بالنسبة للمرضى أو المستخدمين الذين يعانون • 

من الحساسية، يرُجى الاطلاع على الوثيقة المتعلقة 

 .www.ultradent.com بالحساسية تجاه المنتج على

وإذا لوحظ وجود رد فعل تحسسي، فعليك شطف 
المنطقة المكشوفة بأكملها بالماء وتوجيه المريض 

لاستشارة الطبيب.

التحذيرات والاحتياطات

يمكن أن تكون الراتنجات مادة محسسة.  تجنب تكرار • 

ملامسة اللاصق الراتينجي للأسنان غير الصلب للعينين 

والجلد والأنسجة الرخوة.

تجنب التلوث المتبادل لفتحات المحقنة التي قد تنتج • 

عن التلامس المتكرر لطرف الخلط.

تجنب ملامسة العين.• 

تعليمات خطوة بخطوة

ملحوظة: يمكن لمركب البيروكسيدات أن يؤثر سلبًا 

على مجموعة أسمنت اللاصق الراتينجي المؤقت 

.UltraTemp REZ II
التحضير

قبل تركيب طرف الخلط، تحقق من التدفق المنتظم ) 1

من فتحات المحقنة عن طريق إخراج كمية صغيرة 

على وسادة الخلط. توخي الحذر حتى لا ينتقل 

التلوث المتبادل من خلال فتحات المحقنة عند 

إعادة إغلاق المحقنة.
قم بتركيب أنبوب الخلط عن طريق محاذاة حواف ) 2

الغطاء الداخلي بفتحات المحاقن. قم بلفه تجاه 

عقارب الساعة لإغلاقه.

تحضير عملية التنظيف، والشطف، والتجفيف) 3

الاستخدام - الإلصاق المؤقت
ضع الكمية المطلوبة من أسمنت الإلصاق ) 1

الراتينجي المؤقت UltraTemp REZ II على التعويض 

المؤقت للسن.

ثبت التعويض ) 2  (2
المؤقت للسن.

عند تنظيف المواد، قم بإزالة جميع الإسمنت الزائد ) 3

حول التعويض المؤقت للسن باستخدام أداة يدوية.

الاستخدام - ترميم مؤقت
قم بتعبئة حقنة التوصيل مسبقًا، وتركيب طرف ) 1

التوصيل بإحكام.

تحقق من التدفق قبل الاستخدام داخل الفم. في حالة ) 2

وجود مقاومة، استبدل طرف الأنبوب وتحقق ثانيةً.

ضع الكمية المطلوبة من أسمنت الإلصاق الراتينجي ) 3

المؤقت UltraTemp REZ II على منطقة التحضير.

بعد الانتهاء من وضعها، تحقق من ضبط الإطباق ) 4

إذا لزم الأمر.

وقت
ضبط 
الجهاز

أسمنت اللاصق الراتينجي المؤقت 

UltraTemp REZ II - مجموعة 
عادية الإلصاق

من 2 إلى 3 

دقائق

أسمنت اللاصق الراتينجي المؤقت 

UltraTemp REZ II - مجموعة 
سريعة الإلصاق

من 1إلى 2 

دقيقة

التنظيف
التعويض المؤقت:

قم بإزالة التعويض المؤقت أو الترميم المؤقت.) 1

قم بإزالة بقايا الأسمنت بأداة يدوية. ) 2

تحضير عملية التنظيف باستخدام مسحوق ) 3

الخفان وقمع أو مسحوق الكلورهيكسيدين المضاد 

للبكتيريا Ultradent Consepsis™ باستخدام فرشاة 
.™STARbrush

احرص على اتباع تعليمات الشركة المصنعة ) 4

لمواد الإلصاق.

المعالجة

للاستخدام داخل الفم (حقنة توصيل): محقنة التوصيل 
وطرف التوصيل للاستخدام مرة واحدة فقط.

بالنسبة للمحقنة ذات الحاجز المزدوج: لا تستخدم 
داخل الفم، امسح المحقنة بمطهر متوسط التركيز بين كل 

استخدام.  لا تقم بإزالة طرف الخلط بين كل استخدام.

التخزين والتخلص

تخلص من النفايات وفقًا للقواعد والإرشادات 

واللوائح المحلية.

اعتبارات فنية (غير متوفر - راتينج ترميمي مؤقت)

معلومات متنوعة

يتم الإبلاغ عن أي حادث خطير إلى الشركة المصنعة 

والسلطة المختصة.

www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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UltraTemp™ REZ II
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UltraTemp™ REZ II
임시 레진 시멘트

LV

UltraTemp™ REZ II
临时树脂粘合剂

제품 설명
UltraTemp™ REZ II 임시 레진 시멘트는 임시 
수복물 또는 임시 보철물의 유지에 권장되는 
친수성 레진 함유 포뮬라가 특징인 저점도 임시 
합착/충전 재료입니다. UltraTemp REZ II 
임시 레진 시멘트는 임시 수복 절차(예: 임시 
크라운, 브리지, 인레이 및 온레이)에도 사용할 
수 있습니다. 패스트 설정(1~2분)과 레귤러 설정
(2~3분)이 준비되어 있습니다. 
설명한 모든 제품을 사용하기에 앞서 
모든 지침 및 SDS 정보를 신중하게 읽고 
숙지하시기 바랍니다.
전달 형태

• 5ml 듀얼 배럴 주사기
• Ultradent 믹싱 팁 
• 참고: 구강 내로 유축하는 경우 전달 

주사기(예: 0.5ml Skini 주사기)를 미리 
장착하고 구강 내 전달 팁(예: Black 
Mini™ Tip)을 사용합니다.

사용 방법/용도
임시 보철물 또는 수복 절차(즉, 임시 크라운, 
브리지, 인레이 및 온레이)의 임시화
금기 사항

• 폴리아크릴산(폴리카복실레이트)
에 대해 민감성이 확인된 환자에게는 
사용하지 마십시오.

• 아크릴산염이나 그 외 레진에 대해 
민감성이 확인된 환자에게는 사용하지 
마십시오. 알레르기 반응, 피부염 또는 
발진이 발생한 경우, 환자가 의사의 
진료를 받을 수 있도록 조치하십시오.

• UltraTemp REZ II 임시 레진 시멘트를 
과산화물 함유 화학 물질(예: 실활치 
미백제)과 함께 사용하지 마십시오.

• 알레르기가 우려되는 환자나 사용자인 
경우 www.ultradent.com에서 
제품 알레르기 유발 물질 상세 기록을 
참고하십시오. 알레르기 반응이 관찰되면 
노출된 부위를 물로 철저히 헹구고 
해당 환자가 의사의 진료를 받을 수 
있도록 조치하십시오.

경고 및 주의 사항
• 레진는 민감 반응을 유발할 수 

있습니다.  미경화 치과용 레진이 눈, 
피부 및 연조직에 반복적으로 접촉하지 
않도록 주의하십시오.

• 동일한 믹싱 팁을 반복적으로 부착하여 
발생할 수 있는 주사기 주입구 교차 
오염을 주의해 주십시오.

• 눈에 닿지 않도록 주의해 주십시오.
단계별 지침
주의: 과산화물은 UltraTemp REZ II 임시 레진 
시멘트 종류에 악영향을 줍니다.
준비

1) 믹싱 팁 부착에 앞서 믹싱 패드에 
소량을 짜내어 두 주사기 주입구 흐름이 
균일한지 확인합니다. 주사기 뚜껑을 
다시 닫을 때 주입구를 교차 오염시키지 
않도록 주의하십시오.

2) 내부 캡 스템 부분을 주사기 주입구와 

정렬한 상태에서 믹싱 팁을 부착합니다. 
시계 방향으로 돌려 잠급니다.

3) 깨끗하게 닦고 헹구고 건조해 준비합니다.
사용법 – 임시 접합

1) 원하는 양의 UltraTemp REZ II 임시 레진 
시멘트를 짜내어 임시로 조치합니다.

2) 임시로 밀봉하십시오.
3) 재료가 준비되면 모든 임시 조처한 

치아의 모든 여분 시멘트를 치과용 
손기구로 제거합니다.

사용법 – 임시 수복
1) 전달 주사기를 미리 장착한 후 전달 팁을 

단단히 부착합니다.
2) 구강 내에 도포하기 전에 흐름을 

확인합니다. 저항이 느껴지면, 팁을 
교체하고 다시 확인하십시오.

3) 원하는 양의 UltraTemp REZ II 
임시 레진 시멘트를 짜내어 준비된 
곳에 시술합니다.

4) 모든 세트를 완료한 후 필요 시 
교합을 조정합니다.

장치 시간 설정

UltraTemp REZ II 임시 레진 
시멘트 – 일반 설정 2~3분

UltraTemp REZ II 임시 레진 
시멘트 – 패스트 설정 1~2분

정리 작업
임시 조치:

1) 임시 보철물 또는 임시 
수복물을 제거합니다.

2) 치과용 손 기구로 잔여 시멘트를 
제거하십시오. 

3) 퍼미스-타입 슬러리와 컵 또는 Ultradent 
Consepsis™ 스크럽 클로르헥시딘 항균 
슬러리를 사용하여 세척 준비를 합니다.

4) 접합에 관해서는 제조업체의 
지침을 따르십시오.

프로세싱
구강용(전달 주사기): 전달 주사기와 전달 팁은 
일회용으로 취급합니다.
듀얼 배럴의 경우 : 구강용 사용이 아닐 경우, 
사용할 때마다 사이에 중간 수준의 소독제로 
주사기를 닦아주십시오.  사용 시마다 혼합 팁을 
제거하지 마십시오.
보관 및 폐기

현지 규정, 지침 및 규제에 따라 폐기하십시오.
[Add specific disposal information here.]
기타 정보
심각한 사고는 제조업체 및 관할 
기관에 신고하십시오.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Popis výrobku
Dočasný živicový cement UltraTemp™ REZ II je materiál 
s dočasnou fixáciou/výplňou s nízkou viskozitou, 
ktorý má vzorec na báze hydrofilnej živice, ktorý 
sa odporúča na zadržiavanie provizórnych náhrad 
alebo provizórnych protéz. Dočasný živicový cement 
UltraTemp REZ II je možné použiť aj na dočasné 
regeneračné procedúry (t.j. provizórne korunky, 
mostíky, inleje a onleje). Je k dispozícii v rýchlej súprave 
(1 až 2 minúty) a bežnej súprave (2 až 3 minúty). 
Pred použitím všetkých výrobkov si pozorne prečítajte 
všetky pokyny a informácie o KBÚ a porozumejte im.
Formy aplikovania

• 5 ml striekačka s dvojitým valcom
• Miešací hrot Ultradent 
• POZNÁMKA: Pri intraorálnom vyjadrení 

predplňte injekčnú striekačku (napr. 0,5 
ml Skiniho injekčnú striekačku) a použite 
intraorálny aplikačný hrot (napr. Hrot 
Black Mini™)

Indikácie na použitie/Určený účel
Na dočasnosť dočasných protéz alebo výplňových 
procedúr (t.j. provizórnych koruniek, mostíkov, 
inlejov a onlejov).
Kontraindikácie

• Nepoužívať u pacientov so známou citlivosťou 
na kyselinu polyakrylovú (polykarboxylát).

• Nepoužívať u pacientov so známou citlivosťou 
na akryláty alebo iné živice. Ak sa vyskytne 
alergická reakcia, dermatitída alebo vyrážka, 
požiadajte pacienta, aby sa poradil so 
svojím lekárom.

• Nepoužívajte dočasný živicový cement 
UltraTemp REZ II s chemikáliami na báze 
peroxidu (t.j. vnútorne bielenie zubov).

• Informácie pre pacientov s alergiou nájdete 
v dokumente o alergénoch pre výrobok, ktoré 
sú k dispozícii na www.ultradent.com. Ak sa 
objaví alergická reakcia, opláchnite exponované 
miesto dôkladne vodou a odporučte pacientovi 
konzultáciu s jeho lekárom.

Varovania a bezpečnostné opatrenia
• Živice môžu byť senzibilizujúce.  Zabráňte 

opakovanému kontaktu nevytvrdenej zubnej 
živice s očami, pokožkou a mäkkými tkanivami.

• Zabráňte krížovej kontaminácii otvorov 
striekačky, ktorá by mohla vzniknúť 
opakovaným pripojením rovnakého 
miešacieho hrotu.

• Chráňte oči pred kontaktom.
Postupné pokyny
POZNÁMKA: Peroxidy negatívne ovplyvňujú súpravu 
dočasného živicového cementu UltraTemp REZ II.
Príprava

1) Pred pripojením miešacieho hrotu skontrolujte 
rovnomerný prietok z oboch otvorov striekačky 
tak, že vytlačíte malé množstvo na miešaciu 
podložku. Pri opätovnom zatváraní striekačky 

buďte opatrní, aby ste nekontaminovali otvory.
2) Pripojte miešací hrot obložením vnútorných 

driekových viečok otvormi striekačky. Zaistite ho 
otočením v smere hodinových ručičiek.

3) Prípravok očistite, opláchnite a osušte.
Použitie - dočasná cementácia

1) Provizórne vytlačte požadované 
množstvo dočasného živicového cementu 
UltraTemp REZ II.

2) Umiestnite provizórium.
3) Keď materiál usadne, všetok prebytočný cement 

okolo provizória odstráňte ručným nástrojom.
Použitie - Dočasná výplň

1) Predbežne naplňte striekačku a pevne pripojte 
aplikačný hrot.

2) Pred intraorálnou aplikáciou overte 
prietok. Ak vznikne odpor, vymeňte hrot 
a znova skontrolujte.

3) Vytlačte požadované množstvo dočasného 
živicového cementu UltraTemp REZ II 
na prípravok.

4) Po úplnom usadení upravte oklúziu, ak 
je to potrebné.

Zariadenie Čas 
nastavenia

Dočasný živicový cement UltraTemp 
REZ II - bežná súprava 2 - 3 minúty

Dočasný živicový cement UltraTemp 
REZ II - rýchla súprava 1 - 2 minúty

Čistenie
Provizórne:

1) Odstráňte provizórnu alebo dočasnú výplň.
2) Zvyškový cement odstráňte ručným nástrojom. 
3) Prípravok vyčistite pemzovou suspenziou 

a pohárom alebo antibakteriálnou suspenziou 
chlórhexidínu Ultradent Consepsis™ 
s medzikoronálnou kefkou STARbrush ™.

4) Pri cementovaní postupujte podľa 
pokynov výrobcu.

Spracovanie
Na intraorálne použitie (aplikačná striekačka): 
Aplikačná striekačka a aplikačný hrot sú na 
jednorazové použitie.
Pre dvojitý valec: Nie je určený na intraorálne 
použitie. Medzi použitiami vytrite striekačku 
dezinfekčným prostriedkom strednej triedy. 
Neodstraňujte miešací hrot medzi použitiami.
Skladovanie a likvidácia
Odpad zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi, 
smernicami a nariadeniami.
Rôzne informácie
Výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu nahláste každú 
vážnu udalosť.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

EN - For professional use only
DE - Nur zur Anwendung durch den Zahnarzt
FR - Pour usage professionnel seulement
NL - Alleen voor professioneel gebruik
IT - Solo per uso professionale
ES - Solo para uso profesional
PT - Apenas para utilização profissional
SV - Endast för professionell användning
DA - Kun til professionel brug
FI - Vain ammattikäyttöön
EL - Για επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο
CS - Pouze pro odborné použití.
BG - Само за професионално ползване
HR - Samo za profesionalnu uporabu
ET - Ainult professionaalseks kasutuseks
HU - Kizárólag professzionális felhasználásra
GA - Le haghaidh úsáide gairmiúla amháin
LV - Tikai profesionālai lietošanai
LT - Tik profesionaliam naudojimui
MT - Għall-użu professjonali biss
RO - Numai pentru uz profesional
SK - Len na profesionálne použitie
SL - Samo za profesionalno uporabo
NO - Kun for profesjonell bruk
PL - Wyrób wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego.
RU - Только для профессионального использования
TR - Sadece profesyonel kullanım için
AR - للاستخدام من قِبل متخصصين فقط

TH - สำาหรบ่การใชั่ง้านระดุ่บมอ่อาชั่พีเท่ี่าน่�น
KO - 전문가 전용
ZH - 仅供专业人士使用
JA - 専門家のみが使用できます
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